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IMPORTANT  NOTICE  REGARDING  ACCEPTANCE  OF  NOTICES 
FOR  PUBLICATION  IN  THE  WEEKLY  “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 21st November, 2025 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 07th November, 2025.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any  Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 S. D. Pandikorala, 
	 Government Printer. (Acting)

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08, 
09th June, 2025.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

Note.—	 Part IV (A) of Gazette No. 2460 of 24.10.2025 were not published.

 925 - B 082734 -   (10/2025)
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Local Government Notifications

WENNAPPUWA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA
  

IT is hereby notified that it has been decided under Resolution No. 4(2) of the General Meeting of the Wennappuwa 
Pradeshiya Sabha held on 27.06.2025 to revoke the notification regarding the market areas of the Wennappuwa Pradeshiya 
Sabha published in Part iv (b) of Gazette No. 2222 dated 01.04.2021.

	 T. B. D. Antony Kumar,
	 Chairman,
	 Wennappuwa Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Wennappuwa Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 10th October, 2025.

10-458

PANADURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

IT is hereby notified that the Hon. Governor of the Western Province, under Section 02 of the Provincial Councils 
(Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 read with Section 198 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, has 
named the road described in the following Schedule as “School Lane”.

	 L. H. Nuwan Sanjaya Fernando,
	 The Secretary & Officer Implementing the Powers, 
	 the Functions, the Duties of the 
	 Panadura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Panadura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Wadduwa.

SCHEDULE

	 1.	 Name of the Ministry of Local Government 	 :	Ministry of Local Government of the Western Provincial Council
	 2.	 Name of the Local Government Institution	 : 	Panadura Pradeshiya Sabha
	 3. 	 District	 :	Kalutara
	 4.	 The name given a new	 :	“School Lane”
	 5.	 Road Description	 :	A road with a length of 192.6 meters and a width of 3.05-3.66 meters, 

starting from the road running eastwards near Thalpitiya Junior 
Vidyalaya in Grama Seva Division No. 697/A belonging to the 
Wadduwa Sub-Office area of the Panadura Pradeshiya Sabha and 
ending at the Second new lane.

10-462

HALI ELA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

IN accordance with the provisions of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and Regulation No. 10(A) of 2020 on the 
Preparation and Implementation of Pradeshiya Sabha Budgets, the draft budget document of the Hali-Ela Pradeshiya Sabha 
for the financial Year 2026 (covering the period from 01.01.2026 to 31.12.2026) has been prepared and is hereby made 
available for public inspection. Members of the public who wish to obtain complete information pertaining to the draft 
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budget for the year 2026 may do so submitting a written request during Office hours from 8.30 a. m. to 4.00 p. m. on working 
days at the Main Office of the Hali-Ela Pradeshiya Sabha.

	 A. J. Baddevithanage,
	 Secretary,
	 Hali-Ela Pradeshiya Sabha.

10-430

TISSAMAHARAMA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Local Government Act, No. 06 of 1952 (standard by Laws)

AS per the powers vested by chapter 261 of Local Government Act, No. 06 of 1952 (standard by laws) Sub-section (1) of 
the Section No. 2 to be read with paragraph (a) of Sub-section (1) of the Section 2 of the Provincial Council Act (supplementary 
regulation) No. 12 of 1989 standard by laws for management of disposal garbage prepared by the Minister of Subject of 
Southern Provincial Council and published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1834 on 
25.10.2013 and as paragraph (A) and (e) of Section Sub-section 9 of Section 126 and Section 93 to be read with Section 122 
of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 approved by Southern Provincial Council and the Tissamaharama Pradeshiya 
Sabha has proposed under Section 3 of the above local Government Act.

	 H. L. Jayasiri,
	 Chairman,
	 Tissamaharama Pradeshiya Sabha.

Pradeshiya Sabha,
Tissamaharamaya,
25th September, 2025.

10-378

MATARA  MUNICIPAL  COUNCIL

Budget 2026

UNDER Section 212 (b) of Municipal Council Ordinance (Chapter 252) it is hereby notified that budget estimated for the 
Year 2026 of Matara Municipal Council will be kept open for general public at the office of Matara Municipal Council for a 
period of Seven (07) days commencing from 31.10.2025.

	 Jayantha K. S. Pathirana,
	 Mayor,
	 Municipal Council of Matara.

Office of the Municipal Council,
15th October, 2025.

10-371
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DEHIWALA   MT.  LAVINIA  MUNICIPAL  COUNCIL 

Program Budget - 2026

IT is notified that under Section 212 of the Municipal Council Ordinance (Chapter 252) the budget for the Year 2026 of 
Dehiwala Mt. Lavinia Municipal Council is open for public inspection at this Office during working hours from 03rd 
November, 2025 to 12th November, 2025.

	 Killapanage Don Parakum Shantha,
	 Mayor,
	 Dehiwala Mt. Lavinia Municipal Council.

Dehiwala Mt. Lavinia Municipal Council,
31.10.2025.
10-370

KULIYAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

The General Public is hereby informed that the Draft Budget Statement for the Year 2026 is available for 
inspection

AS per the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and in terms of the Budget Preparation and Empowerment Rules of 2020. 
The general public is hereby informed that the draft Budget Statement for the Year 2026 is kept in the Head Office Premises 
from 27.10.2025 up to 04.11.2025 during working days of the week from 9.00 a. m. to 3.00 p. m. for inspection of the 
General Public of the area.

	 E. M. Wijayasiri Ekanayake,
	 Chairman,
	 Kuliyapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bohingamuwa.

10-399

BINGIRIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Program Budget for the Year - 2026

I, hereby announce to the public in terms of rule 10:2 (B) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Budgeting Enforcement Rules that the 
draft budget document for the Year 2026 of the Bingiriya Pradeshiya sabha will be placed for public inspection at the 
Bingiriya Pradeshiya sabha Office during office hours from 30th October, 2025 to 10th November, 2025 (Excluding 
Government holidays, Saturday and Sunday).

	 K. M. D. S. Kumarasingha,
	 Secretary,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bingiriya.

Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
Bowaththa,
21st October, 2025.

10-400 
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VENGALACHEDDIKULAM  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

AS per Sections 147E148E149E150E152(1)E109(D)E126 of the Regional Councils Act, No. 15 of 1987 and 
Vengalachettikulam Regional Council Resolution No. VCKPS/2025/09/03/37 dated 09.09.2025 in the month of November, 
2025 Commencement. It is hereby notified fees will be charged in the table below :

Serial 
No.

Advertisement Amount
(Rs.)

1 Charges for the advertisement notice board (per one square feet) 200.00
2 Advertisement exhibit (per day) 1,000.00

Serial 
No.

Gravel, Black stone and soil mining and Transport Amount
(Rs.)

1 Charger for Testing (per 01 km) 250.00
2 Soil excavation & Transporting (per one cube) 500.00
3 Transporting Black stone and Gravel (one cube) 250.00
4 Excavation & Transports of Gravel form the Quarry belonging for Pradeshiya Sabha (One cube) 250.00

Serial 
No.

Other Charges Amount
(Rs.)

1 Charger for maintaining Tower (for one year) 5,000.00
2 Charge for Dog leash 200.00
3 Burial and cremation fees in public cemeteries 1,000.00
4 Fee for erecting a memorial in a public cemetery 3,000.00

	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Vengalacheddikulam.

10-379

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Assessment Tax for the year 2026 
in respect of the areas declared as developed areas within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under 
resolution number 11.1 has been adopted by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council  held on 9th September 
2025 by virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub Section (1) of Section 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 
15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

Miscellaneous Notices
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PROPOSAL

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under sub-section (1) of section 146 of 
the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the annual value of houses, buildings, lands and plots situated within the 
jurisdiction of the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha, as newly assessed in the year 2019 and accepted and implemented in the 
year 2025, is hereby approved. That it should also be accepted as the assessment of the year,

That an annual assessment tax of four percent (4%) of the annual value of the said property shall be imposed under 
sub-section  (1) of section 134 of the said Act,

Further, the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that the annual assessment tax so determined for each quarter 
of the year 2026 shall be paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the date indicated in the Schedule below, and 
that if such annual assessment tax is paid on or before the 31st day of January of that year, a discount of ten percent (10%) 
of the amount of the annual assessment tax shall be granted, and if the relevant assessment tax amount is paid to the 
Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the date indicated in the third column of the said Schedule for each quarter, a 
discount of 5% of the amount relating to that quarter shall be granted.

SCHEDULE

	 Column I       	 Column II 	 Column III    			
	 Quarter	 due date	 Entitlement to 5% 
			   discount deadline

First Quarter 	 2026.03.31 	 2026.01.31
Second Quarter 	 2026.06.30 	 2026.04.30
Third Quarter 	 2026.09.30 	 2026.07.31
Fourth Quarter 	 2026.12.31 	 2026.10.31

10-412/1

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Acreage Tax for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Acreage Tax for the year 2026 in 
respect of the areas other than the areas identified as developed areas within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.II has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council 
held on 9th September 2025 by virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub Section (3) of Section 134 and 
Section 146 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekera,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.
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PROPOSAL

Imposition of Acreage Tax for the year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under sub-section (1) of section 146 of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 , the verification carried out for the year 2025 within the jurisdiction of the Nattandiya 
Pradeshiya Sabha shall be deemed to be the verification for the year 2026.

Upon the said verification, it was found that the land situated within the jurisdiction of the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha 
in terms of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and not exempted from acreage tax 
under section 135 of the said Act, and under permanent or regular cultivation

(a) To impose and collect an annual acreage tax of ten rupees for the year 2026 on every hectare of land of five hectares 
or more,

(b) Above Whereas , under the interim order of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the said Act, the Hon. Minister in charge 
of Local Government has declared the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha area as a special area in the Gazette of the Democratic 
Republic of Sri Lanka dated 03.10.1989 , and hereby imposes and collects an annual acreage tax of fifty rupees for the year 
2026 on every land exceeding one hectare but less than five hectares ;

(c) That the said acreage tax should be paid in four equal installments before March 31, June 30, September 30 and 
December 31,

Further, the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that the annual acreage tax so determined for each quarter of the year 
2026 shall be paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the date indicated in the Schedule below, and that if such 
annual acreage tax is paid on or before the 31st day of January of that year, a discount of ten percent (10%) of the amount of 
the annual acreage tax shall be granted, and if the relevant acreage tax amount is paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha 
Fund before the date indicated in the third column of the Schedule for each quarter, a discount of 5% of the amount relating 
to that quarter shall be granted. 

SCHEDULE

       Column I              	 Column II   	 Column III
	 Quarterly	 due date	 Entitlement to 5% discount deadline

First Quarter 	 2026.03.31 	 2026.01.31
Second Quarter 	 2026.06.30 	 2026.04.30
Third Quarter 	 2026.09.30 	 2026.07.31
Fourth Quarter 	 2026.12.31 	 2026.10.31

10-412/2

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of License Fees for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing License Fees for the year 2026 in 
respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.III has been passed by 
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the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September 2025, by virtue of powers vested in the 
Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 147 and Section 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.
	
                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekera,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of license fees for the year 2026

In relation to the licenses issued by the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha during the year 2026 under a standard by-law 
adopted by the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha, read with Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 149 In 
accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 1,

II of the said Schedule for each industry specified in column I of Schedules I, II, III and IV hereunder under the said 
Act or a by-law made under that Act or a by-law accepted by the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,

Furthermore, the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that when the said place or premises is a hotel, restaurant, 
accommodation facility approved, accepted and registered by the Tourism Board under the Tourism Board Act, No. 14 of 
1968 or by the Sri Lanka Tourism Development Authority under the Tourism Act, No. 38 of 2005, a license fee of 1% of the 
receipts of the said place or premises in the year 2025 be imposed for the year 2026, and that the said fee should be paid 
before March 31, 2026.

SCHEDULE NO. 1

Unpleasant business

Column I Zone II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work In a case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs. 750.00 
but does not 

exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

1 Graphite purification or storage 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Fertilizer or Production or sale of chemical fertilizers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Earning 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Keeping for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Animal husbandry ( for meat , eggs , or milk) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Ummalakada Manufacturing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Rubber production or keeping rubber logs 500 0 700.00 1,000 0

8 Post-doctor Sick Holding a vote 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column I Zone II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work In a case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs. 750.00 
but does not 

exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

9 Storing perishable foods or food items for bulk sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Dried fish , salted fish or jaggery Holding more than 150 
kilograms .

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Fish hominy is frozen, dried , or iced. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Coconut shell Charcoal or charcoal production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Tobacco drying​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Animal food Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Punnakku Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Fermentation of animal flesh or blood 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Soap production​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Animal bones To lock or keep 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Making trunk boxes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 New metal Or keeping scrap metal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Metal Keeping debris 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

22 Furniture​​ Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

23 Rattan products manufacturing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

24 Carpenter Running a factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

25 Syrup or Fruit drink production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

26 Sweets Production. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

27 Cockroaches Getting wet ( or getting wet) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

28 Brush Manufacturing (excluding toothbrushes) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

29 Toothbrush Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

30 Add mustard. Doing. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

31 Vinegar Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

32 Wood chipping 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

33 of varnish , paint or distemper. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

34 Soda Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

35 Hair dyeing​​​​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column I Zone II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work In a case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs. 750.00 
but does not 

exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

36 Leather goods Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

37 Canning fruits , fish, or other foods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

38 Coffee beans​ Types Canning 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

39 Baking powder production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

40 Gas mantle production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

41 Potty Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

42 Candle lighting​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

43 Camphor Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

44 writing ink , ink , or stencil ink 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

45 Laundry Blue production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

46 Black Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

47 Fragrance Cosmetics production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

48 Schools Production of rattan 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

49 Tires or Tube manufacturing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

50 Tires again Filling 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

51 Tire Tube Vulcanization 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

52 Cement Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

53 Cement Goods or asbestos Manufacturing of cement products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

54 Sandpaper production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

55 Plastic product manufacturing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

56 Brick burning​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

57 Weaving cloth by machine​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

58 Acids Production or re - production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

59 Tiles Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

60 Selling sacks containing fertilizer, lime powder or other materials 
for sale

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

61 Mechanically​​ Cement block production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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APPENDIX NO. II

Dangerous businessess

Column I Column II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work In a 
case not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750 0

more 
than Rs. 
750 0 but 
does not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500 0

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500 0

1 Granite is not broken or broken. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Vegetable oil Production 500 0 700.00 1,000 0

3 Coconut oil Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Fireboxes Production or storage 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Methylated Spirit Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Tea boxes Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Who? Production of other types of fibers 500 0 700 0 1,000 0

8 Who? Manufacturing goods from other types of fabrics 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Keeping hay 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Recycling used clothes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Jewellary manufacturing or repair 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Mechanically cutting wood 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Stone or Limestone mining 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Machining Sale Running a factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Empty sacks or keeping empty bottles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Bicycle or Motorcycle repair 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Keeping printed paper or magazines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Scattered Painting 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Fireworks Storage of goods or fireworks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Manufacturing machinery, weapons, equipment 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Appendix No. III

Unpleasant and dangerous business

Column I Column II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work more than In a 
case not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750 0

Rs. 750 0 
but does not 
exceeding 

Rs. 1,500 0

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500 0

1 Talathu Cleaning the mines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Chemical using materials preparation of turmeric, cardamom or other 
spices​​ 500 0 600 0 1,000 0

3 Dry cleaning or dyeing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Fabric Printing or dyeing or batiking 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Electroplating 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Oil or Animal fat production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Limestone and limestone production 400.00 700.00 1,000 0

8 Fireworks manufacturing goods or crackers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Shark oil extraction 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Boats building 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Battery electrical charging or renovation 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Metal types soldering 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Motor vehicle repairs 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Motor vehicle servicing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Mechanical crushing of iron 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Casting maintaining a shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Maintaining a large farm 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Motor vehicles bodybuilding 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Manufacture or refill of insecticides , fungicides , herbicides or 
pesticides 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Germs production of pesticides 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Madurai Danga​​​ Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'10'31
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 31.10.2025

937

Appendix No. III

Business under Other by-Laws

Column I Column II

Annual value of the premises

Authorized work In a case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750 0

Rs. 750 0 
but does not 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500 0

When more 
than 

Rs. 1,500 0

1 Running a lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Operating gramophones, loudspeakers, etc. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Running a hotel 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Running a rice shop , restaurant , tea shop , coffee shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 A Bakery maintaining 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Running a milk stand or milk vending business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Fish maintaining a point of sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Meat maintaining a point of sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Carrying a laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Ice industries​ Running a hall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Goa dance hall maintaining 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Running hairdressing salons and barber shops​ 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Soft drinks industries running a hall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Private Maintaining a trading post or other authorized place of 
business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Travel Trade 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Running a funeral service facility 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Food sales 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

	

10-412/3
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NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Industrial Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Industrial Tax for the year 2026 in 
respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.IV has been passed by 
the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September, 2025, by virtue of powers vested in the 
Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub section (1) of Section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

Proposal

Imposition of Industrial Tax for the year 2026 

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under sub-section (1) of section 150 of 
the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,

The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that an industrial tax of the amount shown in the corresponding entry 
in Column II of the said Schedule shall be imposed for the year 2026 in respect of every industry specified in Column I of 
the Schedule hereunder , carried on in any premises within the jurisdiction of the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha, and that a 
person liable to such industrial tax shall pay such tax to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha before the 31st day of March, 2026.

SCHEDULE

Column I Column II

Industry

Annual value of the premises

In a case 
more than not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750 0

Rs . 750 0 but 
not exceeding 

Rs. 1,500 0

In case of 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500 0

1 The food manufacturing industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Bag (non-leather) manufacturing industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Cigar/BD manufacturing industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Home-based spice, dried fruit, and tea powder packaging 
industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Home-based garment industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Electronic light bulb manufacturing industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Handicraft manufacturing industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Maintaining a stone monument making site 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-412/4
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NATTANDIYA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposition of Business Tax for the year 2026

It is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Business Tax for the year 2026 in 
respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.V has been passed by the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September, 2025, by virtue of powers vested in the 
Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub Section (1) of Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

Proposal

Imposition of Business Tax for the year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under sub-section (1) of section 152 of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,

tax of the amount shown in the corresponding entry in Column II of the said Schedule shall be imposed for the year 2026 on 
every person carrying on any business within the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha area in the year 2026 which is not required 
to obtain a license under the provisions of the said Act or a by-law made thereunder or to pay any tax under Section 150 of 
the said Act, provided that the income of that business for the year 2025 is within the limits of any of the subject matters 
shown in Column I of the Schedule hereunder, and that a person liable to such business tax shall pay the said tax to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha before the 31st day of March of the year 2026.

THE ABOVE SCHEDULE

Column I Column II

Business income in 2024 Rs . cents
not exceeding Rs . 6,000 No charge
In a case exceeding Rs. 6,000 but not exceeding Rs . 12,000 90.00
When it exceeds Rs. 12,000 but does not exceed Rs . 18,750 180.00
When it exceeds Rs. 18,750 but does not exceed Rs . 75,000  360 .00
When it exceeds Rs. 75,000 but does not exceed Rs . 150,000 1,200.00

When exceeding Rs. 150,000 3,000.00

10-412/5

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of  Vehicle and Animal Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Tax on Vehicles and Animals for 
the year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.VI  has 
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been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September 2025, by virtue of powers 
vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 147 and Section 148 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of Vehicle and Animal Taxes for the year 2026

Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya 
Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 148 of the said Act, read with

Every person who keeps in his possession any vehicle or animal mentioned in Column I of the Schedule below 
within the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha area in the year 2026 shall pay a vehicle and animal tax of the amount mentioned 
in Column II thereof, 2026. It is hereby decreed that the said vehicle and animal tax shall be levied for the year 2026, 
immediately upon the completion of thirty days of the number of days during which a person subject to the said vehicle and 
animal tax keeps the said vehicle or animal in his custody. The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha also proposes that this tax for 
the year be paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

SCHEDULE

	 Column I		  Column II

	 (i) 	 A motor vehicle, a motor tricycle, a motor lorry, a motor
	 	 A bicycle, cart, gin rickshaw, bicycle or tricycle	 Rs. 25.00	 	

		
	 (ii) 	 Every bicycle or tricycle or cycle car or for a bicycle trailer

       	 (a) 	If used for commercial purposes 	 Rs. 18.00
       	 (b) 	If used for non-commercial purposes 	 Rs.   4.00

	 (iii) 	 For each cart	 Rs. 20.00	
	 (iv) 	 For each handcart 	 Rs. 10.00	
	 (v) 	 For each rickshaw 	 Rs. 7. 0 0	
	 (vi) 	 For each horse, pony or donkey 	 Rs. 15.00	
	 (vii) 	 For each elephant 	 Rs. 50.00
					   
(2) Children's vehicles with wheels not exceeding 26 inches in diameter, Will Barrow, Handcarts used solely for commercial 
purposes in private places and handcarts not used for commercial purposes are exempted from the above payment.

10-412/6
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NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Fees for Trade Fairs and Temporary Stalls in 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing fees for Trade fairs and Temporary 
stalls for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 
11.VII has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 09th September, 2025, by virtue 
of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of fees for trade fairs and temporary stalls in 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987 , The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that the fees mentioned in the appendix below for the maintenance of 
trade fairs and temporary trade stalls within the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha area be fixed for the year 2026 .

SCHEDULE

	 Amount
					     Rs. cts.
	 01. 	 For a trade show or trade promotion program - per day	 5,000.00 
 
  	 02. 	 Fees for temporary stalls - per day	
  
       		  (i)		 For stalls held on non-private land 	 1,500 0 	
     
          		       	 For a maximum of 7 days or less, over 1 day 	 1,000 0 		
					   
        		  (ii)	 For temporary stalls held on private lands - per day	 500 0
             	 	 	 (For a maximum period of 2 weeks)	 	 	
						    
        		  (iii) 	For a bulb when electricity is provided by the council - per day 	 100.00

10-412/7	
			 

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of License Fees for Advertising and Promotional Advertisements, Visual Environment for the 
Year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing License Fees on Advertisements 
and Visual Environment for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under 
resolution number 11.VIII has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 09th 
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September, 2025, by virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 22, 122 and 126  of  Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.
                    

PROPOSAL

Imposition of License Fees for Advertising and Promotional Advertisements, Visual Environment for the Year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Sections 22, 122 and 126 of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and under Section 39 of the By-laws published by the Hon. Minister in the Local 
Government Section of the Gazette Extraordinary No. 520/7, IV (B) dated 23.08.1988, the following I. Regulations are 
hereby issued for the erection and display of advertisement notices within the area of the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha. The 
Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that a fee specified in the Schedule be paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha for 
the year 2026.

Areas where the display of advertisements is restricted are listed in Schedule II.

Imposition of license fees for advertisements and visual environment for the year 2026

PROPOSAL

Schedule I

Description
Fee

Rs. cts.

1.
I.  Permanent billboards: Fees per square foot per year (less than 100 square feet)

II. Permanent billboards , fees per square foot per calendar year (over 100 square feet)

100.00

      80.00

2.

Temporary advertisements made using cloth, polythene or paper

Near the bridge in Nattandiya town and Marawila Fees for displaying advertisements in front 
of the Natathandiya City Supermarket

(The maximum size of the display board should be 5 x 5 square feet)

I.	 Rates per square foot for a period of 01 - 02 weeks

II. Between 02 – 04 weeks (should be for a maximum period of one month)

100.00

150.00

3 .
Fees per square foot (per month) for displaying advertisements using cloth, polythene or paper 
at other locations within the jurisdiction

50.00

4. For a flagpole used for advertising (for a maximum of 14 days) 150.00
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SCHEDULE II

Areas restricted for displaying advertisements :

01. The roundabout and Bus stop area near the clock tower in Nattandiya town.
02. Marawila Town Roundabout near the Clock Tower
03. Roundabout near the clock tower in Mahawewa town.

10-412/8

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of fees for services provided for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Charges for the year 2026 in 
respect of Providing Services and Letting Assets for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under 
resolution number 11.IX  has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council  held on 09th September 
2025, by virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under  Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.
                    

PROPOSAL

Imposition of fees for services provided for the Year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987, a fee as specified in the Schedule below shall be levied for the services provided by the Nattandiya Pradeshiya 
Sabha in 2026. The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that it be fixed for the year. 

Sub-document

	 Description (Service) 	 Fee Rs.

01. Reservation of Nattandiya Town Hall :	
	
	 I. For a wedding ceremony (day)		   
		  Refundable security deposit 			   5,000.00
		  Fee		     		  15,000.00
	 II. For a wedding ceremony (night)		   
		  Refundable security deposit		        	 5,000.00
		  Fee		     		  20,000.00
	 III. For theatrical performances :		   
		  Refundable security deposit		        	 5,000.00
	 	 Fee for first viewing	 	    	 10,000.00
		  Fee per 01 viewing period increases      			  5,000.00
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	 IV. 	 For trade shows 		
 		  Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
		  For a one-day exhibition	 10,000.00

	 V. 	 For seminar training programs		
 		  Refundable security deposit.	 5,000.00
		  Fee	       10,000.00
	
	 VI. 	 Seminars, Training Programs / Various Concerts For ( For 06 hours or less)
		  Refundable security deposit 	 5,000.00
		  Fee 	 5,000.00
 
     VII. For various concerts		
 		  Refundable security deposit.	       5,000.00
		  Fee	      10,000.00
 
   VIII.  For a musical performance		
 		  Refundable security deposit 	 5,000.00
		  Show fee	 15,000.00

      IX. In addition to the 150 chairs provided for all needs, one chair          	 10.00

2. Reservation of Mahawewa Mudra Devi Theatre :

	 I. 	 Marriage For a wedding ceremony ( 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM )	  
 		  Refundable security deposit.	 5,000.00
 		  Fee	 10,000.00

 	 II. 	 Marriage For a wedding ceremony ( 12.30pm to 10.30pm )
 		  Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
 		  Fee 	 12,000.00

 	 III. 	 For theatrical performances		
 	  	 Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
 		  First Fee for the show	 10,000.00
 		  Increasing Fee per 01 viewing session     	 5,000.00
 		  (The theater's usage time should not exceed 12 hours per day )	  

 	 IV. 	 For trade shows		
		  Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
	  	 Fee (per day)	 10,000.00
 		  (The theater's usage time should not exceed 12 hours per day). 
 
	 V. 	 For conferences , training programs/meetings.		
 		  Refundable security deposit	        5,000.00
 		  Fee (per day) 	 10,000.00

 	 VI. 	 For various performances.		
 		  Refundable security deposit	        5,000.00
 		  Fee (per day)	  5,000.00
 		  (The theater's usage time should not exceed 12 hours per day). 

	 Description (Service) 	 Fee (Rs.)
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	 VII. 	 For conferences , training programs / various performances ( For a period of 06 hours or less)
		  Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
		  Fee 	 5,000.00
 	
	 VIII. 		 For a musical performance		
 		  Refundable security deposit	 5,000.00
 		  Fee (per day)
		  (The theater's usage time should not exceed 12 hours per day)	    12,500 0

	 IX. 	 Various performances at the Nattandiya Town Hall/Mahawewa Mudra Devi Theatre/
		  For drama show pre-training programs (per day) 	 1,000 0

3    Reservation of the meeting room on the upper floor of the Yatakalanpattuwa Sub-Office	
	 Refundable security deposit 			   2,000.00
	 Fee (per day) 				   5,000.00
	 Fee ( for 06 hours or less) 			   4,000.00

4 	 For cremation of a body at the Weerahena Crematorium	  
 	 i . Within the jurisdiction	 	    	 15,000.00
 	 ii. Outside the jurisdiction		     	  16,000.00

5 	 Allocation of cemeteries for burial of dead bodies
	 I. Weerahena Cemetery - per square foot (maximum 2 square feet ) 	 	 5,000.00	
	 II.  Other cemeteries in the jurisdiction - per square foot 		  200.00	

6 	 Providing the service of the Gully Bowser	   
 	 i . Housing / Religious institutions / Government Institutions	 	  
 	        a. For the first trip within the jurisdiction	       	 6,500 0
 	        b. For one additional trip within the jurisdiction. 		  3,500 0
 	        c. For the first trip outside the jurisdiction	      	 8,500 0
 	        d. For one additional trip outside the jurisdiction.	      	 4,000 0
	        e. For travel outside the jurisdiction, the fee per kilometer is 	 	 200 0

ii. Business places		  
 	 a. For the first trip within the jurisdiction	    	 	 8,500 0
 	 b. For one additional trip within the jurisdiction 		  3,500 0	
	 c. For the first trip outside the jurisdiction 	 	 	 9,500 0	
	 d. For one additional trip outside the jurisdiction	       	 4,000.00
	 e. For travel outside the jurisdiction, the fee per kilometer 	 	 200.00

7 	 Water supply	 	  
 	 i . For a 1,000 liter water tank	 	  
 	 	 a. For water (on a government working day) 	 	 450.00
 		  b. For water (on a public holiday)		           	 600.00
 	 	 c. For the first kilometer of transportation	          	 450.00
 	 	 d. For each additional kilometer 	 	 	 150.00
 		  e. If detained,  for detention - per hour			   40.00
 	 	 f. For the first kilometer to bring back the retained water tank	  	 400.00	
	 	 g. For each additional kilometer	 	 	 100.00

	 Description (Service) 	 Fee Rs.
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   ii. For a 4000 liter water tank	 	  
 	 a. For water (on a government working day) 		 	 900 0
 	 b. For water (on a public holiday) 			   1,100 0
 	 c. For the first kilometer for transportation 	 	 	 550 0	
	 d. For each additional kilometer 	 	 	 150 0
 	 e. If detained, for detention - per hour			   50 0 
 	 f. For the first kilometer to bring back the retained water tank 	 	 400 0	
	 g. For each additional kilometer	  	 	 100 0

   8 	Issuance of certificates         
	 I.  Street lines and non-encroachment certificate 	 	 700 0
	 II. Meat / Issuance of letters of approval for fish transportation 	 	 500 0
	 III. Assessment tax extract or certificates issued in connection therewith 	 200 0

  9 	 For an environmental permit application form         		  100 0
10 	 For an environmental permit renewal application form 		  50 0
11 	 Environmental Permit Questionnaire for an Application Form         		  100 0
12 	 For a building application form         			   500 0
13 	 For subdivision application form
	          I Private 			   300 0
	        II. Real Estate Companies 			   5,000 0
14 	 For a Certificate of Conformity Application	 	          	 200 0
15 	 For an application to extend the validity period of a building permit	          	 100 0
16 	 Annual renewal fee for extending the validity period of a building permit 	 500 0
17 	 For a complaint application regarding dangerous trees 		  100 0
18 	 Dangerous tree complaint investigation fee 			   1,000 0
19 	 For an environmental permit			    1,250 0	

20 	 Vehicle washing at Weerahena Vehicle Wash Center	 	  
 	      I. For a motorcycle 			   400 0	
	     II. For a three-wheeler 			   550 0
 	    III. For a car/small lorry 			   600 0	
	    IV. For a van			    750 0	
	     V. For a lorry	  		  850 0	

21 	 Machinery rental		
	 Fees are charged as per the fees/rates imposed annually/quarterly by the Northwestern Machinery Authority.

22  Fees related to damaging roads for laying water pipes
	 I Asphalt roads (for 1 foot of strip) 			   634 0
	 II Repair and resurfacing of gravel roads or gravel shoulders (per 1 square foot) 	 112 0

23 	 sports fields Rental
 	 I. Nattandiya Protus Thisera Stadium
	 - 	 Ticket show fee - per day	 	 	 20,000 0 
	 - 	 For free shows (surroundings must be arranged) - per day		  10,000 0 
	 - 	 For public functions (excluding shows) - per day		  3,000 0 
	 - 	 For commercial purposes (excluding shows) - per day		  10,000 0 
	 - 	 Refundable security deposit 			   50,000 0
	 	 (For ticketed or free shows)

	 Description (Service) 	 Fee (Rs.)
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 	 II. Mahawewa Maligawatta Sports Ground
	 - 	 For Ticket shows - per day	 	 	 20,000 0 
	 - 	 For free shows - per day			   5,000 0	

	 - 	 For public works - per day	 	 	 3,000 0
	 - 	 For commercial purposes (excluding shows) 		  7,500 0 
	 - 	 Refundable security deposit 			   10,000 0
	 	 (For ticketed shows and free shows)

	 III. For other sports fields
  	 - 	 For public works - per day	 	 	 5,000 0	
       - 	 For commercial purposes - per day			   10,000 0	
       - 	 Refundable security deposit amount 			   5,000 0
	 IV. Renting vacant land owned by the council - per day		  2,500 0 
	  V. Weekly market ground rental - per day	 	 	 3,000 0 

24 	 Library Service Fees	
            I To obtain membership - Children	           	  	 25 0
           II To obtain membership - Adult 			   50 0
          III Bail amount to obtain membership for persons outside the Area 		  1,000 0
          IV Libraries Membership application fees	            		  10 0
           V Libraries Late fees for book delivery	
	         - 01 day to 15 days	            		  10 0
	         - 16 days to 30 days			   30 0
	         - 31 days to 90 days         			   40 0
	         - 91 days to 180 days         			   80 0
	         - More than 180 days		           	 100 0
          (Half of this late fee will be charged for child readers)
VI Internet Service Provision (for one hour)	            		  50.00
VII Marking maps using Google technology
	 a. Regarding the admission of children to schools
		  - For the original map 			   300.00	
	        - For a duplicate 			   150.00	
b. Related to pharmacies and other private institutions 
		  - For the original map 			   400.00
		  - For a duplicate 			   200 0
VIII     For photocopies   
		  - A4 single side 			   10 0
	       	- A4 double side 			   15 0
	  	 - A3 single side 			   15 0
	  	 - A3 double side	             		  20 0
		  - Legal single side	               		  15 0
		  - Legal double side 			   20 0
IX 	 Type setting service	
		  - Type Setting for 01 A4 size page 			   100 0

X 	 Computer Printouts
	 a. 	 Black / White	
		  - For a full page of A4 size - single side			   10 0

	 Description (Service) 	 Fee (Rs.)



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'10'31
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 31.10.2025

948

		  - For a full page of A4 size - double side			  15 0	
		  - For a full page of A3 size - single side			   15 0
		  - For a full page of A3 size - double side			  20.00
		  - For a full page of legal size - single side 		  12.00
	  	 - For a full page of legal size - double side	        	  20.00
	
	 b. 	 Colors	
		  - For a full page of A4 size - single side			   50.00
		  - For a half page of A4 size 			   30.00	
		  - For a full page of A4 size - double side			  15.00	
		  - For a full page of A4 size - double side			  80.00
		  - For a full page of legal size - single side 		  60.00
	  	 - For a full page of legal size - double side	        	 100.00
	 XI    A4 size invitation card - color 			   100.00
	 XII   A4 size certificate - color 	 	 	 140.00
	 XIII Document Scanning Service
		  - Document - A4 size 			   1 0.00
		  - Document larger than A4 size			   2 0.00
25. The little train in the children 's park	
	 I. Children	           			   30.00
	 II. Adult 				    50.00
26 	 Organic fertilizer sales
	   I. Wholesale sales of more than 50 kg’s - per kg	 	 12.00 
	  II. Wholesale sales of less than 50 kg’s - per kg	 	 15.00 
	 III. For 1 packet of 05 kg 	 	 	 100.00
	 IV. For 1 packet of 10 kg	 	 	 200.00
	  V. For 1 packet of 50 kg	 	 	 900.00

27 	 parking spaces	
	 I. For a three-wheeler 			   1,200 0	
	 II. For a van				    1,000 0	
	 III. For a lorry				   1,000 0	
	 IV. For a tractor			   500 0	
	
28 	 Supplier Registration 			   2,000.00

29. For micro-needling and cosmetic treatments performed by the Yatakalanpattu Ayurveda Center

	 I Pinda Sweda (Nutrition of the body through medicinal potions)
		  Chemical treatment for - 75 minutes) 			   3,300.00
	 II. Pharmacological treatment for obesity-related diseases
		  A treatment using powders - 75 minutes) 		  2,400.00
	 III. Whole Body Massage and Sweat Chamber Treatment: Massage the entire body with oil.
		  Steaming with a medicinal steam using a steam chamber - 90 minutes) 	 2,000.00
	 IV Headgear (head oil using official thrusters)
	 	 (Skin care treatment - 30 minutes ) 	 	 	 500 0
	 V Kati Vasti (used for spinal disorders)
		  Treatment ( 45 minutes) 			   1,200.00
	 VI Uro Vasti (Used for chest ailments)
		  Treatment ( 45 minutes) 			   1,200.00
	 VII Nadi Sweda (locally applied oil and treated with medicinal steam)

	 Description (Service) 	            Fee Rs.
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		  (Spotlight on the relevant area - 20 minutes) 		  500 0
	 VIII Shirodhara (applying medicinal oil to the head)
	 	 (Official Stimulation Treatment - 30 minutes) 	 	 1,200.00
	 IX Shiro Vasti (Keeping the medicinal oil on the head)
		  Treatment - 45 minutes) 			   1,200.00
	 X Fertility Treatment (Female Infertility Treatment - 45 minutes) 		  1,200.00
	 XI Leaf Pottali Sweda (Using medicinal pots)
		  Sweating Treatment - 20 minutes) 			   500 0

30. For larger scale special waste disposals from domestic or non-domestic premises that do not fall under the normal daily 
waste disposal, charges will be levied based on an assessment based on distance and volume.

10-412/9

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of charges for Water supplied by water projects for the year - 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Charges for Water supplied by 
water projects for the year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution 
number 11.X  has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council  held on 9th September 2025, by 
virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under  Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of charges for water supplied by water projects for the year - 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987, the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that a fee as set out in the corresponding entry in Column II of the 
Schedule hereto be imposed for the year 2026 for the supply of water through the water projects of the Nattandiya Pradeshiya 
Sabha.

Appendix

 
 
 

Column I II Column
Fee
Rs.

1 Fee for new water connection 17,500 0
2 Transferring a water connection to another location 1,500 0
3 Reestablishing a disconnected connection 1,000 0

	 Description (Service) 	       Fee Rs.
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Column I II Column
Fee
Rs.

4 Fixed fee for water connection 100.00
5 Every unit for business premises 100.00
6 For domestic consumption ( unit price)  

Units 01 to 05​ 20.00
Units 06 to 10​ 40.00
Units 11 to 15​ 60.00
16 to 20 units​ 100.00
Units 21 to 25​ 150.00
26 to 30 units​ 225.00
Units 31 to 40​ 325.00
Units 41 to 50​ 450.00
Every unit above 51 500 0

10-412/10

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Taxation on Undeveloped Lands for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing Tax on Underdeveloped Lands for 
the year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 11.XI has 
been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September 2025, by virtue of powers 
vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub Section (1) of Section 153 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of Taxation on Undeveloped Lands for the year 2026

In terms of the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 153 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, within the 
jurisdiction of Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha On any land suitable for the construction of buildings or for permanent or 
regular farming,

	 (a) 	 If no buildings have been constructed, or
	 (b) 	 when that land has not been formally or regularly brought under cultivation,
	 (c) 	 If the ratio between the area of land actually covered by the buildings constructed on that land and the total area of 

that land is less than 1 : 4 (one : four),
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The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that the said land be considered as undeveloped land and that an annual 
tax of zero, two and five percent (0.25%) of the capital value of each such land, land on such land considered as undeveloped 
land be imposed for the year 2026 and that the tax on such undeveloped land be paid to the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha 
before the 30th day of April, 2026.

10-412/11

NATTANDIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of fees for Weekly Fair and Vehicle Parks for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified for the public information that the following resolution on imposing fees for Weekly Fair and Vehicle 
Parks for the year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya moved under resolution number 
11.XII has been passed by the Pradeshiya Sabha Nattandiya at the General Council held on 9th September 2025 by virtue of 
powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

                                                                                                     	 W. P. Sagara Kumara Wijesekara,
	 Chairman,
   	 Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
10th September, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Imposition of fees for Weekly Fair and Vehicle Parks for the year 2026

In accordance with the powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabhas by the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
vehicles parked in the Sathi Pola stalls/market stalls owned by the Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha and in the car parks during 
the Sathi Pola days will be charged a fee as per the schedule below , 2026. The Nattandiya Pradeshiya Sabha proposes to 
impose a levy on the year.

Appendix

01. Naththandiya Weekly Fair (Sunday)
	 1. 	 Maximum fees for a linear foot of the Main street 
		  starting near the bridge and the lanes insides the fair.	 Rs. 80 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fees for a linear foot of the Railway Station Road 
		  (Only the left side when viewed from the Main Road up to the 
	 	 entrance road of Water supply Board) 	 Rs. 50 0
	 3. 	 Maximum fees for a linear foot on the either street 
		  from the starting point of the access road of the water supply
	 	 board up to the gate of the weekly fair 	 Rs. 40 0
	 4. 	 Maximum fee for a linear foot on the middle street from the 
	 	 starting point of the access road of the water supply board up to the gate of the weekly fair 	 Rs. 40 0
	 5. 	 Maximum fees for a linear foot on the either sides from the 
		  starting point of the access road of the water supply board up to the Railway Station 	 Rs. 30 0
	 6. 	 For a Maximum fee for a linear foot of Walahapitiya Road 	 Rs. 40 0
	 7. 	 Maximum fees for 01 sales outlet inside the weekly fair 	 Rs. 450 0
	 8. 	 Maximum fees for 01 fish stall 	 Rs. 350 0
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02. Marawila (Daily and Friday) Fair
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a linear foot inside the sales stalls 	 Rs. 100 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fee for a linear foot of the right side of road 	 Rs. 100 0
	 3. 	 Maximum fee per day for a daily vegetable, dried fish stall 	 Rs. 300 0
	 4. 	 Maximum fee per day for a daily fish stall 	 Rs. 450 0

03. Mahawewa Weekly Fair (Wednesday)
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a sales stall of the size of 7 X 8 	 Rs. 250 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fee for a sales stall of the size of 8X14 	 Rs. 410 0
	 3. 	 Maximum fee for a sales stall of the size of 8X13 	 Rs. 410 0
	 4. 	 Maximum fee for 01 Asbestos sheet roofed stall 	 Rs. 550 0
	 5. 	 Maximum fee per 01 linear foot outside the buildings 	 Rs. 35 0

04. 	Halpanwila Weekly Fair (Thursday)
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a permanent Sales stall inside the Fair 	 Rs. 200 0
	 2. 	 Maximum weekly fee for a daily fish stall 	 Rs. 1,150 0
	 3. 	 Maximum fee for the Saruwath Stall 	 Rs. 280 0
	 4. 	 Maximum fee for a temporary fruit juice stall within the fair premises 	 Rs. 200 0
	 5. 	 Maximum fee for daily vegetable stall 	 Rs. 110 0

05. Light Vehicles and Heavy Vehicles Park of Naththandiya Sunday Fair
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a Lorry 	 Rs. 120 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fee for other vehicle 	 Rs. 60 0

06. Bicycle and Motor Cycle Park of Naththandiya Sunday Fair
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a bicycle 	 Rs. 20 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fee for a Motor Bicycle 	 Rs. 30 0

07. Vehicle Park of Mahawewa Weekly Fair
	 1. 	 Maximum fee for a Bicycle 	 Rs. 20 0
	 2. 	 Maximum fee for a Motor Bicycle 	 Rs. 30 0
	 3. 	 Maximum fee for a Three Wheeler 	 Rs. 40 0
	 4. 	 Maximum fee for a Van 	 Rs. 50 0
	 5. 	 Maximum fee for a Lorry 	 Rs. 100 0

10-412/12

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Assessment Tax for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.1 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

It is further notified that Imposed Assessment Tax for the year 2026 should be paid to the Urban Council office in 
four (04) equal installments of quarter year ended on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December.
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When the whole amount of Assessment Tax for the year 2026 is paid before 31st January 2026, 10% discount will 
be given. When the Payments is made within the first month of each quarter of the year based on quarter installement 5% 
of discount will be given.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025. 

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested in Urban Council under Section 238 (1) of Municipal Council Ordinance (Chapter 252) 
which should be read with Section 166 of Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255), Kuliyapitiya Urban Council proposed 
to accept estimation in the year 2025 regarding valuation of houses, buildings, Lands and tenements for the year 2026, and 
to impose and levy Assessment Tax within Jurisdiction of the Kuliyapitiya Urban Council for the year 2026 as following. 

	 (a) 7% for business places and buildings, 

	 (b) 5% for residential assets, 

      Out of annual valuation as per virtue of power under Section 160(1) of ditto Urban Council Ordinance.

Further Kuliyapitiya Urban Council has proposed to make arrangement to pay ditto Assessment Tax in Four (04) 
equal installments of Quarter year ended on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December of  the year 2026 
under provisions of para C, of Section 230 (2) of the above referred Municipal Council Ordinance which should be  read 
with Section 170 of ditto Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255). 

10–368/1

___________________________

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Industrial Tax for the Year  2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.3 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

Further it is notified that Imposed Industrial Tax for the year 2026 should be paid to the Kuliyapitiya Urban Council 
office before 31st of March of the ditto year.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025. 

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested in the Urban Council under Section 165(b) (1) of Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 
255), Kuliyapitiya Urban Council has proposed to impose and levy an industrial tax for the year 2026 regarding each 
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Industry maintained within the Jurisdiction of  Kuliyapitiya Urban Council and referred in the column 1 of the schedule 
below as  per rates illustrated in the column 02.

Schedule 

		  Column I		  Column II
				    Annual value of the place 

	 Serial	 Industry	 Not Exceed 	 Exceed 	 Exceed  
	  No.		  Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    below Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.
	
	 1.	 Production of Pantry cupboard	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 2.	 Production of Steel Cabinet	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 3.	 Maintaining a garment factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 4.	 Maintaining a place for production of coconut oil 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

11 – 368/2
______________________

KULIYAPITIYA   URBAN   COUNCIL

Imposition of tax on Business for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.04 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

Further it is notified that Tax on Business for the year 2026 should be paid to the Kuliyapitiya Urban Council office 
in before 31st of March of the ditto year.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.

 RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under Section 165(1)  of Urban Council Ordinance 
(Chapter 255), Kuliyapitiya Urban Council has proposed to impose and levy the business tax for the year 2026 from every 
one who maintain any business not required to get a license under the ditto ordinance or provisions of by laws prepared 
under that or not required to pay a tax under Section 165(B) 1 of the ditto ordinance within the Jurisdiction of Kuliyapitiya 
Urban Council in the year 2026 as per rates shown in the column II when receipt of the year 2025 of the business is within 
the limits of column I as in the schedule below.
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Business License

Schedule 

		  Column I		  Column II

				    Annual value of premises
	Serial	 Activity received permit	 Not Exceeded 	 Exceeded	 Exceeded 
	 No.		  Rs. 750	 Rs. 750 But	 Rs. 1,500
				    below Rs. 1,500
			   Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.

	 1.	 Production of soft drinks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 2.	 Storage an amount more than one gross of soft drink bottles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 3.	 Production and processing or storage of copra	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 4.	 Storage an amount more than 50 galloons of coconut oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 5.	 Storage of bricks, or tiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 6.	 Production or storage goods prepared using coir or other fiber items	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 7.	 Storage of used garments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 8.	 production or repair of jewels	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 9.	 Maintenance of mechanized saw mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	 Maintaining of timber store 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Maintaining of firewood store	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Maintaining of mechanized forge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13.	 Maintaining of manual forge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Storage of an amount more than 15 Hundred weights of flour,  	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  onion, sugar for wholesale business
	 15.	 Storage of empty bottles and empty gunny bags 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16.	 Maintaining of a work place for repairing bicycles and motor bikes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17.	 Storage of an amount more than 50 new or used rubber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  tyres or tubes
	 18.	 Storage of used papers or newspapers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19.	 Maintaining a center for spray painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20.	 Production of garments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21.	 Maintaining a print Shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22.	 Production and storage of fertilizer or chemical fertilizer 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23.	 Maintaining a veterinary clinic center 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24.	 Processing and storage of arecanut	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25.	 Storage of perishable minor foods and food items for wholesale 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  business
	 26.	 Storage of an amount more than 03 Hundred weights of dried fish, 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 salted fish or jadi	
	 27.	 Storage an amount more than 25 Hundred weights of cement	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 28.	 Process and storage of tobacco  	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29.	 Maintaining a store for animal feed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30.	 Production of animal feed or poultry feed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31.	 Production of soap	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32.	 Storage of new metal or old metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 33.	 Storage of metal junks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 34.	 Manufacture or storage of furniture	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 35.	 Manufacturing of local or foreign cane based products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  or Storing them	
	 36.	 Maintaining a carpentry shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 37.	 Storage of clay or concrete pipes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 38.	 Production of sweets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 39.	 Storage an amount more than 05 Hundred weights of spray paint, 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  varnish or distemper dye
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	 40.	 Canning of fruits, fish or any other food items 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 41.	 Grinding coffee, grains, beans, spices or rice	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 42.	 Thrashing grains or beans by machine	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0	
	 43.	 Maintaining a place for thread cutting and rebuilding of tyres	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 44.	 Maintaining a place for vulcanizing tyres or tubes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 45.	 Manufacture of cement products or asbestos goods	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 46.	 Production of Plasticware 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 47.	 Storage of frozen meat or fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 48.	 Production of desiccated coconut	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 49.	 Maintaining of a studio	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 50.	 Gem cutting and polishing 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 51.	 Maintaining of a place for dry cleaning and dying	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 52.	 Maintaining a place for cloth printing or dying	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 53.	 Maintaining of a place for electronic metal plating 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 54.	 Maintaining of a place for polishing crockery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 55.	 Maintaining of a place for selling firework goods or Rathingngna	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 56.	 Storage an amount more than 03 Hundred weights of tea	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0	
	 57.	 Charging or repairing battery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 58.	 Maintaining of a place for welding	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 59.	 Maintaining of a workplace for service or repair of motor vehicles 	500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 60.	 Maintaining of a workplace for tin works	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 61.	 Maintaining of a place for storage of petrol, diesel or other any	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		       mineral oil	  
	 62.	 Maintaining of a place for issuing of petrol	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 63.	 Maintaining of a place for body building of motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 64.	 Manufacture or storage of agricultural chemicals	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 65.	 Manufacture of germicidal goods 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 66.	 Production of glassware 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 67.	 Galvanizing iron plate	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 68.	 Manufacture of Aluminiumware	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 69.	 Service or repair of air conditioner, Refrigerator or high cooler	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 70.	 Manufacture of brake lining or clutch lining	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 71.	 Manufacture of machineries 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 72.	 Production of electric items 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 73.	 Production of radiator	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 74.	 Maintaining an electric, industrial work place and radio repairing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 work place
	 75.	 Maintaining of a bakery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 76.	 Maintaining of an eating house	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 77.	 Maintaining of a tea/coffee shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 78.	 Maintaining of a hotel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 79.	 Maintaining a restaurant	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 80.	 Maintaining a lodge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 81.	 Maintaining of a dairy cattle or milk sales center	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 82.	 Maintaining a saloon	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

		  Column I		  Column II

				    Annual value of premises
	Serial	 Activity received permit	 Not Exceed  	 Exceed 	 Exceed 	
No.		  Rs. 750	 Rs. 750 But	 Rs. 1,500
				    below Rs. 1,500
			   Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.
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	 83.	 Maintaining fish stall	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 84.	 Maintaining a place for meat sale 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 85.	 Maintaining a cow shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

11–368/3

________________________

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Imposition of Tax on Vehicles and Animals for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.02 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

Further it is notified that Tax on Vehicles and Animals within the Jurisdiction of   Kuliyapitiya Urban Council for 
the year 2026 should be paid to Kuliyapitiya Urban Council by each person who under goes to the ditto tax, when period of 
keeping a ditto vehicle or animal under his custody is completed 30 days.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested on Kuliyapitiya Urban Council as per Section 162 of Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 
255), which should be read with Section 163, It was suggested to be assigned a Tax on vehicles and Animals within the 
Jurisdiction for the year 2026 as referred in the Ist Column of the schedule below as per rates illustrated in the IInd column.

Schedule  

		  Column I	 Column II
	  		  Rs. cts.

	 1.	 All kind of vehicle other than Motor Vehicle, Motor Tricycle, Motor	
	 	 Lorry, Motor Bicycle, Cart, Jeep Rickshaw, Bicycle or
		  Tricycle	 25  0

	 2.	 Every Bicycle or Tricycle or Bicycle Car or Cart 
		  		  
		  (a) If it is used for commercial purpose	 10  0
		  (b) If it is used for non commercial purpose	 5  0

		  Column I		  Column II

				    Annual value of premises
	Serial	 Activity received permit	 Not Exceed  	 Exceed 	 Exceed 	
No.		  Rs. 750	 Rs. 750 But	 Rs. 1,500
				    below Rs. 1,500
			   Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.	 Rs.  cts.
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	 3. 	 Every bullock cart	 20  0

	 4.	 Every manual Cart	 10  0
	
	 5.	 Every Rickshaw	 7 50

	 6.	 Every Horse, Pony or Mule	 15  0

	 7.	 Every Elephant	 50  0

It will be released from the above payment children vehicle with wheels without exceeding 26 inch diameter, 
Wheelbarrow, Manual Cart used for Commercial purpose only in private places and Manual Cart not used for Commercial 
purpose.

11–368/4
_________________________

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Imposition of  Trade License fee for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.6 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

Further it is notified that a fee will be levied for licence issued by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council to maintain any 
industry within the jurisdiction of Kuliyapitiya Urban Council for the year 2026 under any by laws.

Further it is notified that Imposed License Fee for the Year 2026 should be paid to Kuliyapitiya Urban Council 
office before 31st March of the ditto year.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in the Urban Councils under Section 164 which  should be read with Section 162 of 
Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255), Kuliyapitiya Urban Council has proposed to impose and levy a fee for license 
issued in the year 2026 by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council   to maintain any business / industry within the jurisdiction of 
Kuliyapitiya Urban Council for the year 2026 as per consistent of column I related with column II of the schedule referred 
below under ditto Ordinance or a by law prepared by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under ditto Ordinance or a by law approved 
by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council.

And When a place or premises for any activity of Tourist Board Act, No. 14 of 1968, which is approved by or 
accepted by Tourist Board of Sri Lanka as hotel, restaurant or lodge; It is suggested to fix a fee to be imposed and levied for 
the year 2026 at the rate of one percentage (1%) of receipts of such hotel, restaurant or lodge in the year 2025 when license 
issued.

11–368/5

		  Column I	 Column II
	  		  Rs. cts.
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KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Imposition of Tax for Undeveloped Lands for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under resolution 
number 05.7 of the General meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

Further it is notified that the tax for undeveloped lands  for the year 2026 should be paid to the Urban Council Office 
in before 31st of March of the ditto year.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on Urban Council as per Sub-Section 165 (C) (1) of Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255), 

It is suggested by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council to consider the  land which is suitable to construct a building or cultivate 
permanently or continuously or ditto land can be developed for any activity and situated within Jurisdiction of Kuliyapitiya 
Urban Council as ‘‘undeveloped land’’, 

(a) When any construction of building didn’t take place in that land or

	(b)	When the land is not used for cultivation in a proper way or permanently or

	(c)	 When extent of the building constructed in the land is less than 1/20 portion of whole land for building,

And to imposed an annual Tax for the Year 2026 at the rate of 0.0125% from capital value of each land considered 
as undeveloped land, and to be imposed and levied and the ditto Tax as Tax on undeveloped  before 30th of April of the Year 
2026.

11–368/6

_______________________

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN COUNCIL

Charging fees for Rending Other Services for the Year 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that the Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, has decided to levy a fee for each service reffered 
in the schedule below as per rates illustrated there for the year 2026 under resolution number 05.8 of the General meeting 
held on 09th day of September 2025.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.
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RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested in the Urban Council under Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255), Kuliyapitiya Urban 
Council has proposed to impose and levied a fee for a service referred in the Schedule below and rendered by Kuliyapitiya 
Urban Council as per rates illustrated against it for the Year 2026.

Schedule

Serial 
No.

Reason Charge 

Rs. cts.

 Bail 
Deposit

Rs. cts.
Reservation of Town Hall

* A Seminar/An Educational Workshop/A Get Together/A meeting/  
A launching ceremony/A Book Exhibition

15,000 0 10,000 0

* Concert/Cinema/Stage or Other Exhibition 25,000 0 25,000 0

* Art Exhibition/Rehearsal/Gift Awarding Ceremony/Handicrafts 
Exhibition

12,000 0 10,000 0

* For Commercial purpose (Sale) 25,000 0 10,000 0

* Meeting of people with special needs 3,000 0 10,000 0

* An activity of Arms-giving/Religious Function 10,000 0 10,000 0

* Karate Exhibition 15,000 0 10,000 0

* Wedding Ceremony / Parties

    * Residents Within the Jurisdiction of Kuliyapitiya Urban Council 25,000 0 25,000 0

     *Residents out of the Jurisdiction of Urban Council 30,000 0 25,000 0

* Exhibition of Children Creations 10,000  0 10,000  0

* For Preschools 10,000  0 10,000  0

* For Political Meeting 15,000  0 25,000  0

* For Educational and Trade Exhibitions 20,000 0 10,000 0

	 * 	 It will be levied Rupees 3,000.00 for setting additional bulb series inside of the town hall and  Rupees 5,000.00 for  
  setting additional bulb series outside of the town hall.

	 *	 It will be levied Rupees 5,000.00 for stay of 08 persons inside the town hall in the night, per week, it will be levied 
Rs. 3,000 if exceeded the stay more than one week and additional Rupees 500.00 will be levied for each additional 
person.

	 *	 It will be levied Rupees 1,500.00 for every hour spent in addition to the 05 hours provided free of charge in order 
to decorate or remove decoration of Concerts, Stage Dramas, Preschools, Parties and Weddings when the town 
hall is not reserved for the other purpose.

	 * 	 Town hall will be reversed for the above programmes 10 hours (7.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.) in the day time and 7 hours
  (5.00 p.m. to 12.00 p.m.) in the night time.
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Serial No. Reason Charge 

Rs.  cts.

02. Cemation Fees

* within jurisdictions of Kuliyapitiya Urban Council and Pradeshiya 
Sabha (The price is determined by prevailing gas price according 
to the price formula)

15,540 0

* out of the jurisdiction (The price is determind according to 
prevailing gas price according to the per price formula)

16,540 0

* For renovation of monuments erected in Kanadulla General Burial 
Ground (Monuments measuring 03 feet height and Four squire feet 
in area)

100,000 0

* per square feet for repairing its existing holes 5,000 0

Burial Fees within the Jurisdiction of the Urban Council 200 0

Burial Fees out side Jurisdiction of the Urban Council 500 0

Serial No. Reason Charge 

Rs. cts.

Bail Deposit

Rs. cts.

03. Rental of the Urban Council Stadium
1. Stadium behind the library 

* For School exhibition/School Sports meet  5,000 0 5,000 0
* Marketing promotion Programmes   15,000 0 20,000 0
* For musical show 25,000 0 25,000 0

* For a sport meet/for a private sport tournaments 5,000 0 5,000 0

* For Carnivals (Per day) 25,000 0 25,000 0
* For Packing of Town Hall (Per day) 5,000 0 20,000 0
* Other 5,000 0 5,000 0
* Political Meetings 25,000 0 25,000 0
* Holy Festivals & Food Exhibition 15,000 0 5,000 0
* Consumption of Electricity Decision as 

per meter 
reading

2. Reservation of Meegahakotuwa netball ground 5,000 0 5,000 0
3. Reservation of Subharathipura ground 5,000 0 5,000 0

03 – 1 Reserving Land Front of the Park

* Per day for parking a vehicle for Marketing promotion 7,500 0 -

* Not More than 04 hours 4,000 0 -
* Reserving 10 x 10 Square feet Canopy for a Sales activity 2,000 0 -
* Electricity consumption per day 1,500 0 -

04. Rental of Gali Bowser
* Outside of Urban Council - Bowser with Capacity of 3,800 Liter 4,500 0
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Serial No. Reason Charge 

Rs. cts.

Bail Deposit

Rs. cts.
* For every additional load – Outside of Urban Council 

Disposal charge and Service charge – Outside of Urban Council

2,000 0

1,300 0
Transport Charge

Outside of Urban Council for the Tractor for First 01 Kilometer

For the Lorry for First 1 Kilometer  - Outside of Urban Council

For every additional 01 kilo meter (For Lorry and Tractor) in 
addition to the fixed rate, the transportation fee will be estimated 
and charged as per above rates depending on prevailing rate and 
distance.

Within the Jurisdiction of Urban Council – 

Bowser with capacity of 3800 Liter 

For every additional load. 

478 0

755 0

150

4,300 0

1,000 0

  
05 Rental Water Bowser Rental

       * Within the Jurisdiction:

   For Residential and renters of premises in the 

   Urban Council

* Out side of the Jurisdiction: 

    Residencial

     * Within the Jurisdiction: Commercial

* Within the Jurisdiction: Business

Related with water sale

Keeping the water bowser for a day 

Provision of a water tank

In addition to the fixed rate the transportation fee will be estimated 
and charged based on prevailing rates and distance

3,500  0

6,000 0

4,500 0

6,000 0

500 0

5000 0

06 Application Charge for approval of building plan 1,000 0
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Serial No. Reason Charge 

Rs. cts.

Bail Deposit

Rs. cts.
07 Extension of validity period of building application for one year Rate decided 

as per Gazette 
of Urban 

Development 
Authority 

Numbered 
2235/54 and 
dated 8th day 
of June 2021 
and there is a 
possibility to 
be amended

08 Issuance of Conformity Certificate
09 Application for blocking lands

10 Certifying a copy of building plan 500 0
11 Fee for issuing abstracts of deeds 700 0
12 Fee for slaughtering a cattle (per animal) 500 0
13 Mobile Business (Mobile Sale of Short Eats/ Three Wheeler/Lottery 

Stall/ Wade Cart/ Gram Cart)

Mobile Business Activities in the Festival season (10x10 Squire 
feet- per day)

5,000 0

2,000 0
14 Getting an extract of Assessment Tax 500 0
15 Getting a copy of a License 200 0
16 Issuing a water application 500 0
17 Giving a flag post for exhibition 100 0
18 Entering and Parking charge of private buses into bus stand – per 

a month
1,500 0

19 For Registration of New private buses entering the bus stand 2,000 0
20 Rental Vehicle Registration Fee 1,000 0
21 Application Fee related to removal of hazardous trees 100 0
22 Per day for handout distribution 1,000 0
23 Per day of Payment 500 0
24 For Purchases of less than 01 ton of Organic Fertilizers 15 0
25 For Purchases of more than 01 ton of Organic Fertilizers 12 0
26 Parking charges of renting vehicles :

* per one month for Three wheeler 500 0
*   per one month for Van 700 0
*  per one month for Land master 350 0
* per one month for A lorry loaded with bricks 2,000 0

27 Deposit of surety for Library Membership 1,500 0
28 Charges of Weekly Fair

* Weekly Fair Charge for a block 200 0

* Stall - vegetable, leaves, Rice, king coconut 350 0
* Stall - dried fish, grocery items, home appliances 400 0
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Serial No. Reason Charge 

Rs. cts.

Bail Deposit

Rs. cts.

* Fish stall 600 0

* Fish Board 600 0

* For One feet length in Hettipola Road 50 0

* For a basket of goods brought for wholesale fair 50 0

* Cluster of banana 50 0

* Beetle Fair - Set of 1,000 beetle 100 0

* Compost Fertilizer 01 kilo 20 0

* For a Three Wheeler (entering to weekly fair) 100 0

* For a Lorry Comes to wholesale fair on Wednesday and Beetle

   Fair

1,000 0

* For a lorry with cow dung 500 0

* For a lorry loaded with Beetle 120 0

* Sales Promotion Activities on Weekly Fair day 5,000 0

* Sales promotion Activities on non Weekly Fair day 3,000 0

29 Advertisement and banner Display Charges :

* Per square feet (Per Annum) for permanent billboards 150 0

* Per 01 square feet per a day for Musical Show or other 6 0

* Fee for displaying a banner

* per 01 square feet for a week 35 0

* per 01 square feet for 02 weeks 45 0

* per 01 square feet for 03 weeks 55 0

* per 01 square feet for a month 65 0

* per 01 square feet for 02 months 70 0

* per 01 square feet for 03 months 80 0

* per square feet for Digital Billboards 1,600 0

30 Connection fee for new water connections :

* Supply of water through Urban Council Roads 15,000 0

* Supply of water through Provincial Roads 18,000 0

* Supply of water through Road Development Authority Roads 22,000 0

Reconnection of disconnected water supply 3,000 0

31 Water Security Fee :

* Domestic / Religious 2,500 0

* Business / Government/ Construction 3,000 0
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32. Water Charges - Estimated Revenue for the Year 2026 is Rs. 36,000,000.00

	Houses

Liter Charge

Rs. cts.

0 - till 10,000 60 0

11,000 - till 20,000 60 0

21,000 - till 30,000 70 0

31,000 - till 40,000 70 0

41,000 - till 50,000 80 0

51,000 - till 74,000 85 0

A fee of Rs. 90.00 will be charged for each unit  exceeded  from the unit 75 and Fixed rate is  Rs. 250.00

          Religious Places

Liter Charge

Rs. cts.

0 - till 10,000 (10 units) 40 0

11,000 - till 20,000 40 0

21,000 - till 30,000 40 0

31,000 - till 50,000 40 0

A fee of Rs. 40.00 will be charged for each unit  exceeded  from the unit 51 and Fixed rate is  Rs. 250.00

             Commercial

Liter Charge

Rs. cts.

0 - till 10,000 90 0

11,000 - till 20,000 90 0

21,000 - till 30,000 100 0

31,000 - till 50,000 110 0

* A fee of Rs. 125.00 will be charged for each unit  exceeded  from the unit 51 and Fixed rate is  Rs. 300.00
* A fee of Rs. 150.00 will be charged for each unit  exceeded  from the unit 01 for construction and Fixed rate is  Rs. 300.00
*A fee of Rs. 75.00 will be charged for each unit  exceeded  from the unit 01 For Public Sector and Fixed rate is  Rs. 300.00

10-368/7
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KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Imposition of  Solid Waste Disposal Fees For the Year – 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public that the following resolution was passed by Kuliyapitiya Urban Council Under 
resolution number 05.5 of the general meeting held on 09th day of September 2025.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kuliyapitiya.

At Kuliyapitiya Urban Council, 
15th  September, 2025.

RESOLUTION 

By virtue of powers vested in Minister - In Charge for Local Government in the North Western Provincial Council; 
as per Para (a) of Sub Section 02 (1) of Provincial Council (Incidental Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 which should be read 
with Sub section 02 (1) of Local Government Act (Approved by laws) No. 6 of 1952, 

By-law regarding “Solid Waste Management of Urban Council” was prepared by the Minister and published in 
Part IV(a) in the Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 1933/40 dated 25.09.2015 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

It is declared that “By-law regarding Solid Waste Management of Urban Council” should be implemented within 
the jurisdiction of Kuliyapitiya Urban Council under Resolution No. 1582 dated 24.02.2016 as per Sub-section 03 of 
Section 27 of Urban Council Ordinance (Chapter 255), in accordance with provision of Section 3 of Local Government Act, 
(Approved By-laws) No. 6 of 1952.

Urban Council has proposed that Solid Waste Disposal Fees should be imposed and levied for the year 2026 from 
the institution referred in the Schedule below as per rates illustrated the Schedule below in accordance with the above By 
Law above referred to.

Schedule

Serial 

No.

Description Charge 

(Rupees)
01 1.1 Annual Fee for dust and other dry waste collected after sweeping premises of 

shops and Offices  
5,000 0

1.2 Annual Fee dust and other dried waste collected after sweeping premises of 
Super Market Complex

15,000 0

02 For animal faeces, parts of died bodies (for one time)

* For a Cat / a Dog

* For an animal bigger than the above referred animals

1,000 0

5,000 0
03 Annual Fee Waste discharged from factories (excluding hazardous waste) 5,000 0

04 For 01 trailer of disposal of Excavation, Construction and demolition waste (As per Estimation)

05 For 01 trailer of remove  trees or parts of  it that has been cut down adjacent to a 
street or avenue

(As per Estimation)
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Serial 

No.

Description Charge 

(Rupees)
06 Annual Fee dust and other dry  waste collected after sweeping premises of 

Government Hospitals  (excluding clinical/hazardous waste)  
150,000 0

07 Annual fee for dust and other dry  waste collected after sweeping premises of  
Private Hospitals and laboratories (excluding clinical/hazardous waste)  

I. For Residential Hospitals - less than 25 residential Rooms 20,000 0
II. For Residential Hospitals - 
       25 or more than 25 residential Rooms 25,000  0
III. For Non Residential Hospitals 15,000 0
IV. Annual Fee for Medical Centers and Pharmacies, Laboratories 15,000 0

08 Annual Fee for Other Premises (Business not Mentioned above) 1,500 0

10 – 368/8

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Assessment Tax  for the Year 2026 

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September, 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

According to the powers assigned in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub-section (3) of Section 134 of  Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of  1987, all houses, buildings, lands and houses located within the jurisdiction of the Badalkumbura 
Pradeshiya Sabha (Badulla road, Monaragala road, Buttala road, Karawila road, Maligahathenna road, Bogahapellassa road) 
should be adopted and implemented for the Year 2026, as per the total annual assessment value of  the year 2020.

The power assigned in the by Sub-section (1) of Section 134 of the said Pradeshiya Sabha act based on the aforesaid 
assessment to impose and levy of five Percent (5%) for the year 2026,

In terms of  provisions of  Sub section (6) of Section 134 of  the said Pradeshiya Sabha act, the said assessment tax 
should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Badalkumbura in four equal installments in the four quarters ending on 31st March, 
30th June, 30th September and 31st December in 2026.

10-374/1
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BADALKUMBURA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Acreage Tax  for the Year 2026 

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September, 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

According to the powers assigned in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub Section (3) of Section 134 of  Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of  1987, an annual tax of  Rs. 2.50 per Hectare is imposed and levied for the Year 2026.

10/374/2

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Charges for Water Supply  for The Year 2026 

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September, 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

According  to the sub-law No.34, published in the Special Gazette No . 520 / 7 on August 23, 1988, by the Minister 
of Local Government under Section 02 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of  1952, a 
Local Government (Standard By-Laws) under Sub-section (3) of Section 2 of the Act, to be implemented in Badalkumbura 
Pradeshiya Sabha jurisdiction, and within this jurisdiction, one unit of water supply By-law, the fees specified in the following 
Schedule It is also proposed Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha to levy the said fees in the Year 2026.

SCHEDULE

	 No. 	 Unit Price	 Amount  	 Fixed 
			   Rs. Cts.	 Charges
				    Rs. Cts.

	 01.	 Fixed Deposit 		  250.00
	 02.	 	1-10 (water unit)		  25.00	 250.00
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	 03.	 11-20 (water unit)		  30.00
	 04.	 21-25 (water unit)		  40.00	
	 05.	 26-30 (water unit)		  60.00	 300.00
	 06.	 31-40 (water unit)		  70.00
	 07.	 41-50 (water unit)		  80.00	 400.00
	 08.	 50 (for each increasing unit)		 100.00
	 09.	 Application fees		  250.00
	 10.	 Service Supply fees - (Decided by Estimation)	 10,000.00
	 11.	 Name Changes and Sign of Agreement 	 1,000.00
	 12.	 Water Supply disconnetions and reconnection 	 5,000.00
		  Charges within 14 days from disconnection	 10,000.00
	 13.	 Unauthorized water Consumption (Non Customer	 2,500.00
 
10-374/3

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Trade License Fees for Distressed and Dangerous Businesses for the Year 2026
 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following resolution was passed by Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha in the 
Pradeshiya Sabha meeting held on 24th September, 2024 under No. 395. Regarding the oppressive and dangerous trade 
published in the Special Gazette No. 1816/43 of June 28, 2013, made by the Minister of Local Government of Uva Province 
under the Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 by-
laws have been accepted by the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha and under Section 147 of the Act to be said with the notice 
published in the Special Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1901/15 dated 11.02.2015 and 
Section 149 of the Local Council Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

1952 No. 06 of Local Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act, Section 2, Sub-section (1) made by the 
Minister of Local Government of Uva Province and published in the Special Gazette No. 1816/43 on 28th June, 2013 
regarding oppressive and dangerous trade Constitution Under Section 147 of the Act to be read with Section 149 of the Local 
Council Act, No. 15 of 1987 and the notice published in the Special Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri 
Lanka No. 1901/15 dated 11.02.2015 and accepted by the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha in accordance with the powers 
assigned to the Badalkumbura Local Council, I have decided to impose a fee fro the Year 2026 as mentioned in Sub-
document number 1-2 below.

	 No. 	 Unit Price	 Amount  	 Fixed 
			   Rs. Cts.	 Charges
				    Rs. Cts.
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Trade License Fee - Oppresive Business

SCHEDULE - I

		  I Column		  II Column
	 No.	 Authorized Functions		  Annual Value of  Premises
			   In the case of  	 In the case of 	 In the case of	
			   not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    exceeding 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01	 Running a Meal Shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Maintaining a tea shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Running a Bakery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Running a restaurant/hotel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Running a Saloon	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Sale of purified water	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Selling bottled drinking water	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a fresh water fish outlet	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Running a place to sell saltwater fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running a stall selling organic chicken/pork/goat meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Running a noisy shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Running an animal farm	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Running a vegetable and fruit stall	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 For production and sale of spices	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Production and sale of Milk food and Ice cream, Yogurt	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Running a repair station for cars, motorcycles, bicycles, tricycles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Maintaining and selling agrochemicals	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Running a mini box shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Maintaining a drug storage facility	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Running an agricultural farm	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Mushroom production and sales	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22	 Picking up a place to pack greens and sell them	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23	 Running a beauty saloon	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24	 Conduct of One Day Auction (Goods and Property)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25	 Manufacturing honey or maintaining a storage facility	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 26	 Running a betel nut stall	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27	 Running a Wrist Watch Repairing Shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 28	 Running a Electrical Repairing Center	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29	 Electric items Manufacturing (LED) Bulb	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30	 Manufacturing and selling Fertilizer or Chemical Fertilizer	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31	 Tanning	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32	 Animal husbandry (for meat, milk, or eggs) to maintain a place
		  where animals are raised	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 33	 Producing or storing mackerel above 50 kg	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 34	 Manufacturing rubber or keeping rubber loaves	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 35	 Conducting a veterinary clinic	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 36	 Keeping more than 100kg of dried fish or dried fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 37	 Canning or drying or icing fish or meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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	 38	 Production of coconut shell charcoal or wood charcoal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 39	 Curing tobacco	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 40	 Animal feed production	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 41	 Production of Cow Meal (Punnakku)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 42.	 Manufacture of soap	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 43.	 Making trunk boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 44.	 Keeping new metal or old metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 45.	 Storage of scrap metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 46.	 Manufacture of furniture	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 47.	 Manufacture of rattan goods	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 48.	 Running a carpentry workshop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 49.	 Manufacture of syrups or fruit drinks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 50.	 Manufacture of sweets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 51.	 Coconut production or pulping	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 52.	 Manufacture of brushes (except toothbrushes)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 53.	 Manufacture of toothbrushes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 54.	 Collecting frogs	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 55.	 Production of vinegar	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 56.	 Wood chipping	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 57.	 Manufacture of painting paints, varnishes or distempers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 58.	 Manufacture of soda	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 59.	 Dyeing of milk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 60.	 Manufacture of leather goods	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 61.	 Canning of fruit, fish or other foods	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 62.	 Grinding of coffee and grains	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 63.	 Making baking powder	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 64.	 Formation of gas mantle	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 65.	 Production of camphor	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 66.	 Pottery making	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 67.	 Candle making or candle making	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 68.	 Production of writing ink, stencil ink or stencil ink	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 69.	 Fabrication or laundry blue	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 70.	 Production of silver	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 71.	 Manufacture of perfums	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 72.	 Production of school dates	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 73.	 Manufacture of tires or tubes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 74.	 Tire refill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 75.	 Tire tube vulcanization	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 76.	 Manufacture of cement goods or asbestos goods	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 77.	 Manufacture of sandpaper	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 78.	 Manufacture of plastic products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 79.	 Brick burning	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 80.	 Machine weaving	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 81.	 Acid production or replemshment	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 82.	 Cleaning and selling sacks containing manure, lime, flour or 
		  other substances	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 83.	 Mechanical production of block stones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 84.	 Running a poultry shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

		  I Column		  II Column
	 No.	 Authorized Functions		  Annual Value of  Premises
			   In the case of  	 In the case of 	 In the case of	
			   not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    exceeding 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 85.	 Production of disinfectansts	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 86.	 Tires/Tubes/Repairing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 87.	 Shones/Bags/leather/goods manufacturing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 88.	 Production of cigarettes, beedis and cigars using tobacco	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 89.	 Mobile Business	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Trade License Fee - Opperesive and Dangerous Business

Schedule - II

		  I Column		  II Column
	 No.	 Authorized Functions		  Annual Value of  Premises
			   In the case of  	 In the case of 	 In the case of	
			   not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    exceeding 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01	 Sales and Manufacture of glassware	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Felspar Mining (Tilegal)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Running a quarry	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Granite Grinding (Mechanical)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Storage and sale of gas cylinders	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 A fiber gas plant	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Running a Paddy Mill (Grinding Mills)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a mechanical carpentry shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Running a coconut mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running a grain mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Running a factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Running a Sugaracan Mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Running a typewriter	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Maintaining a battery charging station	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Building or breaking black stones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Production of soft drinks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Ice production	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Vegetable oil production	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Coconut oil production	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Manufacture or storage of fire boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Manufacture of Methylated Spirits	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22	 Tea box manufacturing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23	 Manufacture of coir or other fibers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24	 Jewelry Making or Brand New	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25	 Mechanical wood chipping	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 26	 Limestone or limestone quarrying	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27	 Keeping empty sacks or empty bottles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

		  I Column		  II Column
	 No.	 Authorized Functions		  Annual Value of  Premises
			   In the case of  	 In the case of 	 In the case of	
			   not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    exceeding 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 28	 Renewal of bicycles or motorcycles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29	 Keeping used paper or newspapers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30	 Decorative painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31	 Metalworking Industries Arms (Machinery, Weapons, Metallurgy)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32	 Running a welding shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 33	 To prepare cinnamon, cardamom, enasal, or milk by using chemicals.	500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 34	 Dry Cleaning	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 35	 Printing or dyeing of fabric	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
 	36	 Electroplating	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 37	 Manufacture of oils or animal fats	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 38	 Manufacture or storage of fireworks or crackers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 39	 Shark oil production	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 40	 Charging or repairing batteries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 41	 Motor vehicle servicing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 42	 Running a Belek workshop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 43	 Manufacture of insecticides, herbicides, fungicides or pesticides	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 44	 Production of disinfectants	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 45	 Manufacture of wood preservatives	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 46	 Galvanizing iron sheets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 47	 Manufacture of aluminum products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 48	 Repair of air conditioners, refrigerators or freezers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 49	 Manufacture of rubberized milk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 50	 Manufacture or repair of electronic equipment	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 51	 Making mini boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0	
	 52	 Manufacture or repair of telephones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 53	 Repair or assembly of electrical equipment	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 54	 Manufacture of barbed wire	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 55	 For sand mining	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
 
10-374/4

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Business Taxation For The Year 2026

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabawa in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

		  I Column		  II Column
	 No.	 Authorized Functions		  Annual Value of  Premises
			   In the case of  	 In the case of 	 In the case of	
			   not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750 0	 Rs. 750 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
				    exceeding 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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RESOLUTION

In terms of the powers conferred on Piradeshiya Sabha by Sub-section (1) of Section 152 of the  Piradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, to require a license under the provisions of the said Act or any bye-law made thereunder or to pay any 
industrial tax under Section 150 of the said Act Any business that is not a business  and is not a profession is carried on within 
the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha jurisdiction in the Year 2026, from every person in the previous year of that business 
tax shall be levied for the year 2026 in accordance with the proportion shown in the corresponding note in column II in the 
case where the receipts are within the limits of a certain subject number shown in column I of the Schedule below and any 
person subject to the tax shall pay the said business tax before the 30th day of April 2026.It is also proposed that the tax 
should be paid to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.
 

SCHEDULE

	 I Column	 II Column

	 Amount received from business in the previous	 Payable Tax
	 year which the year tax applies	 Rs. cts

	 Not Exceeding Rs.6,000 ..............................	 Nil
	 Exceeding Rs.6 000 but when not exceeding 12,000        ..............................	 90.00
	 Exceeding Rs.12,000but when not exceeding Rs.18, 750   ..............................	 180.00
	 Exceeding Rs.18,750but when not exceeding Rs.75,000   ..............................	 360.00
	 Exceeding 75,000 but when not exceeding Rs.150 000      ...............................	 1,200.00
	 When exceeding Rs.150,000...............................	 3,000.00

10-374/5

 
BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Industry Tax Levy Charges For The Year 2026

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

In terms of the powers conferred on the Piradeshiya Sabha by Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, to be read within Pradeshiya Sabha Badalkumbura proposes to impose an industrial tax for the 
Year 2026, in respect each industry carried out within the administrative limits of Badalkumbura Piradeshiya Sabha referred 
in column I in the following Schedule as per the rates specified in the corresponding Colunm II. It is further notified that the 
said industrial tax imposed for the 2026 should be paid to the Badalkumbura Piradeshiya Sabha before 30th April in the 
respective Year.
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SCHEDULE

		  1 Column		  11 Column
	 No.	 Industry		  Annual Value of the Premises
			   In the of 	 In the case of	 In the case of
			   case not 	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   exceeding 	 Rs. 750 0 but not	 Rs. 1,500 0
			   Rs.750 0	 exceeding
				    Rs. 1,500 0

			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01	 Running a tailor shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Running a cushion factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Running a brick and tile manufacturing facility	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 To maintain a pottery manufacturing facility	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 To maintain a picture framing station	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 A pet fish breeding industry	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Running a plant nursery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a gem cutting and polishing place	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Running a coir, idal, carpet manufacturing facility	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running a pepper mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Running a shoe manufacturing plant	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

10-374/6

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Fees For Mobile Trading for The Year 2026

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

SCHEDULE

FEES FOR DAILY MOBILE TRADES

	 No.	 Trade	 Motor Cycle 	 Three Wheel 	 Other Vehicle 

			   Rs.Cts	 Rs.Cts	 Rs.Cts

	 1	 Mobile Fruits Business	 150	 200	 250
	 2	 Mobile Sweets and Bakery Production	 100	 150	 200
	 3	 Mobile Vegetable Business and Others	 100	 150	 200

10-374/7
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BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Taxes on Vehicles And Animals for The Year 2026

ACCORDANCE with the powers conferred on the Badalkumbura Piradeshiya Sabha under the provisions of Section 148 
of the said Act to be read with Section 147 of the Piradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 following resolution was passed by 
Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha on 30th September 2025 under Decision No. 395.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Section 148 of the said Act to be read with Section 147 of the Piradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and any 
vehicle or animal mentioned in Column 1 of the following Schedule in the Year 2026 in accordance with the powers 
conferred on the Badalkumbura Piradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the 4th Schedule mentioned in Section 148 of the 
same Act in his possession.

It is proposed to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha that every person holding shall pay to the Badalkumbura 
Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 2026 a tax shown in the corresponding note in column II thereof.

	 1 Column	 11 Column
	 No.		  Payable Tax
		  Rs.cts.

	 01	 (i)	 For every vehicle other than a motor car, motor tricycle, motor lorry, 	 25 0
	 	 	 motor cycle, cart, jean rickshaw, bicycle or tricycle
			   Every bicycle or tricycle or cycle car or

		  (ii)	 For a bicycle cart	
		          	 (a) If used for commercial purposes	 18 0
		         	 (b) If used for non-commercial purposes	 4 0
	   	 (iii)	 For each Cart	 20.00
		  (iv)	 For every Car	 10.00
	 	 (v)	 For every Rickshaw	 7.50
	 	 (vi)	 For every Horse, pony or mule	 15.00
		  (vii)	 For every Elephant	 50.00

	 02	 	 Children’s vehicles with wheels not exceeding 26 inches in diameter, 
			   wheelbarrows, carts used only for commercial purposes in private 
			   places and carts not used for commercial purposes are exempted from 
			   the above payment.

10-374/8	
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BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Charges for the Provision of Services by the Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 2026

ACCORDANCE with the powers conferred on the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha under the provisions of Section 148 of 
the said Act to be read with Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 following resolution was passed by 
Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha on 30th September, 2025  under Decision No. 395.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.
 

RESOLUTION

It is hereby announced that according to the powers given to Pradeshiya Sabha from the by-laws and other by- laws 
Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha shall collect the fees mentioned in the following schedule for the year 2026 in issuing 
certificates and applications and providing service facilities.

SCHEDULE

No. Description Rs. Cts.
01 Fee charged on issue of street lines certificates and certificates of non- possession 1,800.00

200.00
02 Application fee including brief description of deeds submitted for inclusion of rights in the 

assessment tax register
500.00

03 Building Application 1,000.00
04 Application fees for Subdivision of land 500.00
05 Lease charge for using Badalkumbura Playground for business exhibition – per day 8,000.00

06 Gymnasium fee – per day 2,500.00
07 Lease charge for using Badalkumbura Playground for sports activities – per day 6,000.00
08 Business Promotion Activities within Badalkumbura City (Sqr Ft. 15'x30') 4,000.00
09 Business Promotion Activities outside Badalkumbura City (Sqr Ft. 15'x30') 2,000.00
10 Rent fees for Business Activities near new business complex of Pradeshiya Sabha 1,000.00

11 Nakkala Market Land – per day 800.00

13 Badalkumbura Market Land without Saturday and Sunday and other days (Sqr Ft. 15'x 10') 1,000.00

14 For provision of galvanized pipe (for per pipe) 40.00

15 Supply of one water bowser outside the assessable taxable
-per  km  (round trip distance is calculated)

3,000.00
600.00

16 per day of accommodation charges of a water bowser charges for every additional single day 
is 500.00

1,000.00

17 Supply of concrete mixer (with operator /without fuel) per day 4,500.00
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No. Description Rs. Cts.
18 For JCB activity (Operator and Fuel) per hour 

For Deposit for  JCB activity
5,500.00

20,000.00
19 Tipper charges for per hour within the Pradeshiya Sabha limit Tipper charges for outside of 

Pradeshiya Sabha limit
    Within 0-50 km 
    51-100km
   101-150km
   Above 151 km

2,500.00

300.00
200.00
175.00
150.00

20 Tractor Transporatation for per hour 1,250.00
21 In case of long-term vehicle leasing, the prices can be changed based on the decision of the 

finance and policy committee and the decision of the Pradeshiya Sabha
22 Vibrating roller (with fuel) per hour 

Deposit for Vibrating roller
6,500.00

20,000.00
23 Allotment of Auditorium Per Day (8.00 a.m. to 16.00 p.m.)

                                         Half day (9.00 a.m. to 12.00 p.m. - 13.00 p.m. to 16.00 p.m.)
Allotment of Pradeshiya Sabha Auditorium for Business Activity - Security Deposit

8,000.00
5,000.00

10,000.00         
24 Allotment of Higurukatuwa Auditorium Per Day (8.00 a.m. to 16.00 p.m.)

                                         Half day (9.00 a.m. t0 12.00 p.m. - 13.00 p.m. to 16.00 p.m.)
4,000.00
2,000.00

25 01.Upper floor of the two-storey building at Badalkumbura Weekly Market for 
educational purposes
*20 children or less per month
*15% of the fee charged for children if the children are 21 or more
*For other purposes per day (8.00 am - 4.00 pm)
*Upper floor of the two-storey building at Badalkumbura Weekly Market for an evening 
(8.00 am - 12.00 pm - 13.00 pm)
02.Ground floor of the two-story building at Badalkumbura Weekly Market for a 
day (8.00 am - 4.00 pm)
*Ground floor of the two-storey building at Badalkumbura Weekly Market for an 
evening (9.00 am - 12.00 pm - 13.00 pm)

Security Deposit for Upstairs and Ground Floor -           Upstairs
Ground Floor

5,000.00

8,000.00

5,000.00
10,000.00

7,000.00

20,000.00
30,000.00

26 Transportation Charges – All Minerals (Sand, Medal, Stone, Soil, felspar) - per Cube 
(Permit Fee)

200.00

27 Near Katugahagal's Lake -
*Entrance Fees for Park (Adult)
*For Children 10 years or above 10 years
*No charge for children under 05 years
*Swan boat for 2 people for 20 minutes
*For taking photos at weddings
*To take photos for a boat ride on a wedding occasion (Two 
boats provided for one person)
*For Birthday Parties (maximum 03 hours)
*01 (one) foreigner per person for swan boat
*For foreigners 01 (one) person to enter the lake
* To ride on the toy train (for one child under 12 years of age)

30.00
30.00

500.00
7,000.00

10,000.00

2,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
200.00

28 Assessment Name Amendment Charges 
Assessment Name Amendment Checking

300.00
2,000.00
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No. Description Rs. Cts.
29 Application Fees for Preschools owned by Pradeshiya Sabha 

Preschool monthly fees
1000.00
500.00

30 Charge per 01 square meters for damage the side roads belonging to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha.
Soil 
Concrete, 
Tar 
Carpet

2,500.00
6,000.00
8,000.00

12,500.00
31 Application fee for extracting assessment roll 500.00

32 Temporary license fees for slaughtering a cow for religious festivals and other events 
under the Riot Ordinance
Slaughtering Application form

5,000.00
1,000.00

33 Temporary permit fees for transportation for Beef 10,000.00

34 Library Membership Application Form 
Library Membership Fees
Library Penalty for Late return – for a book per day 
Charges for lost books –

*	Price of the book
*	30% departmental charges
*	Late fees
*	Register fees

Getting a Colour printout of a colour picture	 (A4 x1 single side)
(A3x 1 single side)

Getting a typed printed copy	 (A4 x1 single side) 
(A3x 1 single side)

20.00
100.00

5.00

60.00
100.00
30.00
50.00

35 Supplier Registration Fee 1,000.00

36 Changes change of shop lease held
Owner’s Spouse and Children (Unmarried) 10,000.00

37 For a cremation (for one body - within the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha area)
For a cremation (for one body - outside the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha area) 13,000.00

15,000.00

10-374/9

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Related Fees to Allow The Display of Advertisements For The Year 2026

UNDER Section 2 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 made by the Minister of 
Local Government of the Provincial Council of Uva Province and published in the Special Gazette No. 1816/32 on 28 June 
2013 By-laws (Standard By-Laws) Under the Constitution) Act 3, the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha has accepted and 
published an advertisement in the Provincial Council Gazette No. 1874 on 01st August, 2014. It is hereby announced to the 
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public that the following resolution was passed by Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha in the monthly Pradeshiya Sabha 
Meeting held on 30th September, 2025 under decision No. 395 in accordance with powers assigned to the Badalkumbura 
Pradeshiya Sabha in Section 17 of the advertisement By- laws of the series of standard by laws accepted and implemented 
by the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha through the Gazette.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.
 

RESOLUTION

Under Section 2 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act No. 06 of 1952 made by the Minister 
of Local Government of the Provincial Council of Uva Province and published in the Special Gazette No. 1816/32 on  
28th June 2013 By-Laws (Standard By-Laws)

Under the Constitution Act 3, the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha has accepted and published an advertisement in 
the Provincial Council Gazette No. 1874 on 01st August, 2014.

According to the by-laws of the above advertisements, the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha proposes to charge the 
fees in the following schedule for the year 2026 for the advertisements displayed in the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha 
area.

SCHEDULE - PART II

Impose for Charge for Permit

When displayed on a wall or wall for a permanent advertisement in per square foot or part thereof
For a quarter of year - Rs. 25.00 For the period of year – Rs. 100.00
When Displayed on an Advertisement board as permanently For a quarter of year - Rs. 40.00
For the period of year – Rs. 150.00
When Displayed a banner on a wall or wall for a temporary advertisement in per square foot or part thereof
per month	 – Rs. 75.00
LED name boards for 1 sq.ft
per  three months	 – Rs. 250.00
per Six months	 – Rs. 500.00
per year	 – Rs. 700.00

Pradeshiya Saba LED Advertisement Board

Nature of 
Advertisement

Period Frequency 
per hour

Amount (Rs.)
1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year

Photograpy/Poster 10 Sec 10 5000.00 15000.00 30000.00 60000.00
Photograpy/Poster 10-20 Sec 10 6000.00 18000.00 36000.00 72000.00
Video 20-30 Sec 10 7000.00 21000.00 42000.00 84000.00
Video 30-40 Sec 10 8000.00 24000.00 48000.00 96000.00
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Nature of 
Advertisement

Period Frequency 
per hour

Amount (Rs.)
1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year

Video 1 Minute 5 10000.00 30000.00 60000.00 120000.00
Video 1-3 Minute 5 15000.00 45000.00 90000.00 180000.00
Video 3-5 Minute 5 20000.00 60000.00 120000.00 240000.00

Minimum charge for one advertisement is Rs.1,000.00

10-374/10

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Charges on Environment Protection Permit for the Year 2026

ACCORDANCE with the powers conferred on the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha, I herewith announced that the 
following decision has been taken on 24th September, 2024 under Decision No. 395 As amended by the National 
Environmental Act, No. 56 of 1988, Section 26 of the Environmental Act, No. 47 of 1980 and under the Gazette Notification 
No. 2264/18 published on 27.01.2022.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

395 As amended by the National Environmental Act, No. 56 of 1988, Section 26 of the Environmental Act No. 47 
of 1980 and under the Gazette Notification No. 2264/18 published on 27.01.2022 and in accordance with the power assigned 
to Pradeshiya Sabha I have decided to impose an inspection fee and a license fee as mentioned in the following schedule 
from 01.01.2026 from any person who needs to obtain an environmental license for any industry or business within the 
jurisdiction of Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Environmental Protection Permit Application Fees
Application Fees for Renewal of Environmental Protection Permits  
Environmental Protection Permit Fees for validity period of 03 years
Inspection Fees – Determined based on the initial capital investment of the industry or project 
concerned.

Investment	 Inspection Fee (Rs.)
Over 1000000	 8000.00
500001-1000000	 4000.00
250001-500000	 3000.00
500001-250000	 750.00
Less than 100000	 400.00

Rs. Cts.
200.00
100.00

4,500.00
3,000.00-10,000.00

10-374/11
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BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Charges on Garbage Disposal for the Year 2026

SECTION 2 of Sub-section (1) of the Provincial Councils (Subsidiary Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 read with paragraph 
(a) of Section 2 of Sub-section (1) of the Local Government Bodies (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 No. 1816/43 
made by the Minister in charge of Local Government of the Provincial Council of Uva Province and published in the Special 
Gazette on June 28, 2013 and Garbage Treatment By-Laws No. 06 of 1952 Accepted subject to the provisions of Sub-section 
(1) of Section 3 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-laws) Act, No. 1901/15 and Accordance with the powers 
conferred on the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha the following resolution was passed by Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha 
on 30th September 2025  under Decision No. 395.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Section 2 of Sub-section (1) of the Provincial Councils (Subsidiary Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 read with 
paragraph (a) of Section 2 of Sub-section (1) of the Local Government Bodies (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952  
No. 1816/43 made by the Minister in charge of Local Government of the Provincial Council of Uva Province and published 
in the Special Gazette on June 28, 2013.

Garbage Treatment By-Laws No. 06 of 1952 Accepted subject to the provisions of Sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Local 
Government Institutions (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 1901/15 and iv (b) of the Special Gazette dated 11th February 2015 
and has been posted in the Section. Sub-section 1 of the Garbage Treatment By-law As the jurisdiction in which this By-law 
is in force,

     (1)  Badalkumbura Grama Niladhari Domain

It is also proposed to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha to charge the fees mentioned in the 2nd schedule below.

SCHEDULE 2

	 Charges for garbage disposal	 Charge
		  Rs.Cts.

Foods and Drinks for a Month	 2,000.00

Non Foods and Drinks for a Month	 1,500.00

10-374/12
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BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Charges for Release of Captured Stray Cattle for the Year 2026

ACCORDANCE with the powers conferred on the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha under the provisions of Section 66(2) 
of the said Act, No. 15 of 1987 following resolution was passed by Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha on  
30th September, 2025  under Decision No. 395.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Accidents may occur on the road due to a cow, buffalo, goat or any other animal that is tied or made to go loose on 
any road or road in the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha area. Therefore, it is proposed to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya 
Sabha to capture and imprison the animals that are tied up or let loose in the above-mentioned places in accordance with 
Section 66 (2) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and to charge the fees mentioned in the following schedule for 
the release of such captured animals.

No. 1 Column 11 Column
Description Payable Tax 

Rs.Cts
01 The fee charged for the capture and release of a big cow, buffalo 3,000.00
02 The fee charged on the capture and release of a small cow or a small buffalo 1,500.00
03 Fee for capturing and releasing a goat 1,500.00
04 A cow, a buffalo, a goat, a small cow, a small buffalo, one day's lodging fee in the barn 2,000.00

10-374/13

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Proposal For Tax Collection In Weekly Fair for the Year 2026

BY-laws of public or private markets made by the Minister of Local Government of Uva Province under Sub- section (1) of 
Section 2 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 and published in the Special Gazette 
No. 1816/43 on 28th June, 2013 and notice published in the Special Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri 
Lanka No. 1901/15 dated 11.02.2015 accepted by the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,and in accordance with Section 119 
of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, following resolution was passed by Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha on  
30th September, 2025  under Decision No. 395.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.
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RESOLUTION

By-laws of public or private markets made by the Minister of Local Government of Uva Province under  
Sub- section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 and published in 
the Special Gazette No. 1816/43 on 28th June, 2013 and notice published in the Special Gazette of the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1901/15 dated 11.02.2015 accepted by the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,and in accordance 
with Section 119 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Badalkumbura weekly fair tax collection fee is appropriate 
to be charged as mentioned in the Sub Schedule.

SUB SHEDULE

To North - Karawila Junction on Badulla Monaragala Road 
To East - Temple Junction on Badulla Monaragala Road
To South - Abawatta Junction on Badalkumbura Buttala Road 
To West - Bogahapalassa Junction on Badulla Monaragala Road

10-374/14

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing of Fees on Undeveloped Land for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 134 and Sub-section (1) of 
Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

The power vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Badalkumbura under Section (1) of the Section 153 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No.15 of 1987 any land which is suitable for building construction or permanent or regular cultivation within the 
jurisdiction of the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

a)   (a)If any land has not been constructed, or
b)   If the said land is not used for permanent or regular cultivation, or
c)   If the ratio between land area actually used for constructing the building and fill area of the land is less than 10:1.

It is proposed to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha to consider the said land as an undeveloped land and to pay 
an annual tax of 1% of the capital value of the land of each land for the year 2026 to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

10-374/15
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BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Entertainment Tax for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on the 30th of September, 2025 in 
accordance with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha in section 267 of the Entertainment Tax Act, No. 12 of 1946.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Charges paid for entering any entertainment activity within the jurisdiction of Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha 
such entertainment activity (267 Authority), such activities are

(a) A tax equivalent to seven point five percent (7.5%) from amount collected from admissions for a cinema hall.
(b) A tax equivalent to ten percent (10%) from amount collected from the any other entertaining activities.

It is proposed that the entertainment tax should be levied and collected as entertainment tax in accordance with the 
powers given to the Pradeshiya Sabha in the section 2 of the entertainment tax ordinance and the entertainment tax should 
be paid to the Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

10-374/16

BADALKUMBURA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Advances For Obtaining Building Development Permit for the Year 2026

I hereby announce that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 395 on 30th September, 2025 in accordance 
with the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha by the Act, No. 15 of 1987 and Section 3 of the City Development 
Ordinance No. 41 of 1978 and Authority 268.

	 K. Senaka Ranasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha.

Badalkumbura Pradeshiya Sabha,
Badalkumbura,
30th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

In terms of the powers assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabha by the Act, No. 15 of 1987 and the Urban Development 
Ordinance No. 41 of 1978 and the powers assigned to the Local Councils by the Authority 268, for the construction of a 
building on any land, under the Housing and City Development Ordinance, which is the 268th Authority, I decide to impose 



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'10'31
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 31.10.2025

986

service fees for the year 2026 for the construction of new buildings or for the inspection and consideration of plans when 
changing existing buildings.

SCHEDULE

ADVANCE FEE COVERAGE APPROVAL FOR OBTAINING BUILDING DEVELOPMENT PERMITS 
NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT WORK

Issuance of Development Permits	 “A” Size of plots	 Amount to be charged per plot
(excluding road drains and common plots)
	 Rs. 
Sq.m 150 – 300 500.00

Sq.m 301 – 600 400.00
Sq.m 601 – 900 300.00
Sq.m over 900 200.00

Construction of buildings/addition  	 “B” Size of house in sq.m.	 for residence Rs.	 commercial or 	
			   others
Addition of new parts to existing buildings

	 Rs.	 Rs.
Less than 45 500.00 1,000.00

45-90 1,500.00 2,000.00
90-180 2,500.00 3,000.00
181-270 3,500.00 4,000.00
271-450 4,500.00 6,000.00
451-675 5,500.00 8,000.00
676-900 6,500.00 10,000.00
901-1225 7,500.00 12,000.00
Over 1225 8,500.00 14,000.00

after sq.m 1226  for every sq.m 90	 1,000.00	 1,250.00
Reconstruction	 1,500.00	 3,000.00
                                                                    land less than 150 square meters		  2,500.00

III. Construction of border wall/security embankment
                                                                    up to 151-300 sq.m	 5,000.00
                                                                   for every 300 sq.m above	 3,000.00

IV.  For Land/Field Landfilling height up to 5-20 meters 20,000.00

V. Special Development Projects for small scale projects below Rs. 5 million 10,000.00

for medium scale projects between Rs. 5-50 Million 	 50,000.00 
for large scale projects above Rs. 50 Million	 150,000.00

Nature of development work	 form to be used advance	 charges to be charged

Issuance of a certificate of conformity	 ‘C’	 Fees for issuing a certificate of conformity (For every 
construction/Development Certificates of compliance should be obtained.)
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I. Subdivision of land	 Rs.1000.00 for the first plot and Rs.500.00 for each plot above that 
II.Residential construction	 Rs.3000.00 less than 300 sq.m. and	 Rs.10.00 for every sq.m. 
III.Commercial and other construction Rs.3000.00 for 10 square meters and Rs.20.00 for every 1 square meter above that

Nature of development work	 Form to be used	 Charges to be charged

III Construction of boundary walls/security embankments for residential 1 meter commercial and other 1 meter length
Outside building limits	 Rs.300.00	 Rs.400.00

within the building limit	 Rs.500.00	 Rs.600.00

V. Reclamation of land/fields	 Rs.1500.00 less than 150 sq.m. and Rs.1000.00 for every 150 sq.m.

V.	 Construction of telephone towers/antenna towers at Rs.2000.00 for every 1 meter of height

VI.	 Issuance of Development Permits for Special Projects Rs.100.00 for every Rs.1 million in excess of Rs.5 million

02. Change of use to a residential unit “B” I. Floor area (sq.m.) Rs.

Less than 45 500.00
45-90 1000.00
91-180 1250.00
181-270 1500.00
271-450 1750.00
451-675 2000.00
676-900 2250.00
Rs.500.00 for each 900m above 901m

Nature of development work	 Form to be used	 charges to be charged

03.Preliminary design settlement approval
I. For sub-division of land	 “C”	 Rs. 2,000.00 for less than 1,000 sq.m. 
		  Rs. 5,000.00 to 1,001-5000 sq.m
		  Rs. 10,000.00 to 5,001-10,000 sq.m
		  Rs. 1,000.00 for every 1 sq.m above 10,000 sq.m.

II.Construction of buildings/new additions “C” Residential Commercial and others

Rs. 2,000.00 Rs. 5,000.00

Nature of development work	 Form to be used	 Charges to be charged

04. Issuance of a certificate of conformity	 ‘C’	 Fees for issuing a certificate of 	 	
		  conformity
(For every construction/development Certificates of compliance should be obtained.)

1. Subdivision of land	 	Rs. 1,000.00 for the first plot and Rs. 500.00 for each plot above that 
II.Residential construction	  Rs. 3,000.00 less than 300 sq.m. and Rs. 10.00 for every sq.m. 
III.Commercial and other construction		 Rs. 3,000.00 for 10 square meters and Rs. 20.00 for every 1 square meter                  
                                                                            above that

10-374/17
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KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Assesment Tax for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that the following resolution will be accepted, according to the powers entrusted to  Kurunegala Pradeshiya 
Sabha from the 1st Sub  Section of section 134 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987, has been taken the decision 
under the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September 2025 dated to 
charge Assessment tax for the year 2026 within the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha limits according to the following manner  .

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.           

13th of October, 2025,    
At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.	    
                        

THE  ABOVE  SUGGESTION

According to the powers vested from the 1st Sub Statement of the Statement No. 34 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15, 

It is  suggested  to accept the estimation for the assessment tax of the year 2018, as the estimation of assessment 
tax for the year 2026, for the annual value of all houses, buildings, land and homes which located in areas declared as 
development areas of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area.

 
Under the  Sub section No. (1) of the Section No. 134 of the above Act, it is suggested on the basis of such property, 

the annual assessment tax of 4% should be imposed on the said valuation.

Furthermore, under the  Sub Statement No. 6 and 7th of the Statement No. 134 of the above Act, it is suggested that 
the annual assessment tax for the year 2026 should be paid to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha fund prior to the date specified 
in the following schedule for each quarter, and also it is proposed to provide a 10% discount of the annual assessment tax, if 
the annual assessment tax is paid on or before 31st of January or to provide a 5% discount of the annual assessment tax, if 
the annual assessment tax is paid before the specified date of the third column for each quarter of that schedule to Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha fund.

The said Schedule

Quarter Quarter End Date Last date for 5% discount

1st quarter 2026.03.31 2026.01.31

2nd  quarter 2026.06.30 2026.04.30

3rd  quarter 2026.09.30 2026.07.31

4th  quarter 2026.12.31 2026.10.31

10-376/1
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KURUNEGALA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Acres Tax for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that the following resolution will be accepted, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya 
Sabha from the 3rd Sub section of the Section No. 134 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, has been taken the 
decision under  the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September 2025 
dated to charge tax of Acre for the year 2026 within the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha limits according to the following 
manner.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.           

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.    
	                                 

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

According to the powers vested under the Sub section No. 03rd of Section No. 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 
15, 1987, it is decided to accept the verification enacted for the Year 2025 should be acknowledged as a verification for the 
Year 2026,

According to the 3rd Sub statement of statement No. 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, on that valuation lands located 
in Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area, which has not been exempted from the tax of Acre under Section 135 of aforesaid Act, 
under permanent or ordinary cultivation,

 
I.		 It is decided to charge Rs.10.00 per Hectare for each Hectare on the land of five Hectares or more than five 

Hectares as an annual tax of Acre for the year within Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area for the year 2026,

II.	 Under the 3rd Sub statement of Section 134 of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Act, the area of Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha named as special area in the Gazette on 10th of March, 1989 by the Hon. Minister of Local 
Government. Accordingly it is decided to charge tax for Acre as Rs. 50.00 yearly on the land more than 1 
Hectare up to 5 Hectare for the year 2026,

III.	 According to the powers assigned by the sub statement 6th of the Section 134, it is decided that, The renter has 
to pay annual tax of Acre as 04 quarters (31st of March, 31st of June, 30th of September, and 31st of December) 
to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.

As well, according to the provisions of Sub section No. 7th  of the Section No. 134, it is suggested that the 
designated annual tax of Acre for the year 2026 should be paid to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha fund prior to the date 
specified in the following schedule for each quarter, and also it is proposed to provide a 10% discount of the annual tax of 
Acre, if the annual tax of Acre is paid on or before  31st of January or to provide a 5% discount of the annual tax of Acre, if 
the annual tax of Acre is paid before the specified date of the third column for each quarter of that schedule to Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha fund.

Above the schedule

Column i

Quarter Quarter End Date Last date for 5% discount
1st quarter 2026.03.31 2026.01.31

2nd  quarter 2026.06.30 2026.04.30
3rd  quarter 2026.09.30 2026.07.31
4th  quarter 2026.12.31 2026.10.31

10-376/2
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KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Taxation for Trade license for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that the following resolution will be accepted, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya 
Sabha from the Section No. 149 which should be read together with Section No. 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 
15 of 1987,  has been taken the decision under the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Council meeting 
held on 11th of September 2025 dated regarding the specification of licensing fees for the year 2026 within the Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha limits according to the following manner.

	 L. P.  Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October 2025.  
	    

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

According to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the statement No. 149 which should be 
read together with Section No. 147 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, under the Act or, the By-law constituted under 
the said Act, the standard By - law accepted by the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, in the case of any location or premises 
within the area of authority of the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, for the purpose of any indication in the 1st Column of 
the following Sub schedule, a license issued in 2026 is depicted in the accompanying drawing of the 2nd column of the 
following Schedule.

Furthermore, Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha is suggested that, in issuing a licence on that places or premises such as 
an accepted hotel, a restaurant, a lodging house, approved by the Tourism Board for the functions under the Tourism Board 
for the functions under the Tourism Board Act, No. 14 of 1968, 1% tax appointed as the license fee on the annual income of 
the year 2025 as the license fee for the year 2026.

Shedule 01

Column 1 Column 2

Serial 
No.

Unpleasant Business Annual value of the premises
Authorized work In cases not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.
01 Store or clean Black - lead 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
02 Manufacturing fertilizer or chemical fertilizer or 

storing for sale
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

03 Tanning Skin 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
04 Storing Skin for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
05 Animal husbandry (for meat, milk, eggs) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 Manufacturing dry fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 Manufacturing Rubber, or storage of Rubber Rotty 500 0 700 0 1,000 0
08 Conduct an Animal Hospital 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column 1 Column 2

Serial 
No.

Unpleasant Business Annual value of the premises
Authorized work In cases not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.
09 Storage of corrupted food for wholesale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Storing more than 150 Kg of dried/fish, Kipper or jar 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Jar meat or/fish, drying or icing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Manufacturing Coconut shells carbon or wood 

carbon
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Drying Tobacco 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Manufacturing  animal food 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Manufacturing Oil cake 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Animal meat or blood fermentation 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 To establish a soap manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 To establish a place for grinding or storing animal 

bones 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 To establish a Trunk box manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 To establish a storing new metal, or old metal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 To establish a storing metal flocks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 To establish a manufacturing furniture  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 To establish a manufacturing cane furniture  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Conducting a carpentry shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Making Syrup or fruit juice 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Making sweets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Soaking Coconut husks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Manufacturing varieties of brush except tooth 

brushes
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

29 To establish a tooth brush manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Collecting Toddy 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 To establish a pickle manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
32 To establish a place for tearing wood 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
33 To establish a place for manufacturing Paint, 

varnish, or distemper
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

34 To establish a place for manufacturing Soda 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
35 To establish dyeing of fibers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 To establish a skin goods depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Manufacturing foods in tins such as fruits, fish or 

foods
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

38 Grinding coffee, grain 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 To establish a baking powder manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 To establish a Gas mental manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column 1 Column 2

Serial 
No.

Unpleasant Business Annual value of the premises
Authorized work In cases not 

exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

Rs.
41 To establish a potty manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 To establish a candle production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
43 To establish a camphor manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 To establish an ink, printing ink or stencil ink 

manufacturing depot
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

45 To establish a laundry depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

46 To establish a lac manufacturing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
47 To establish a perfumes production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

48 To establish a school chalk production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 To establish a tire or tube production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 To establish a tyre refill depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
51 To establish a volconising tyre and tube depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 To establish a cement production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 To establish a cement goods and asbestose  cement 

goods production depot
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

54 To establish a sand paper production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 To establish a plastic goods depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 To establish a brick production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
57 To establish place for weaving clothes with 

machinery 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

58 To establish a acids production or reusing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

59 To establish a Tile production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 To establish a cleaning gunny with fertilizer, lime 

powder
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

61 To establish a cement bricks production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule  02

Dangerous Business

Serial 
No. 

Column 01 Column 2 
Dangerous Business Annual Value of the Premises

Authorized Work

In case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding 
Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00
Rs. cts.

01 To establish an excavating or breaking rocks depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No. 

Column 01 Column 2 
Dangerous Business Annual Value of the Premises

Authorized Work

In case not 
exceeding  
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding 
Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00
Rs. cts.

02 To establish a farm oil manufacturing depot 500 0 700 0 1,000 0

03 To establish a coconut oil manufacturing depot 500 0 700 0 1,000 0
04 To establish a match – box production or storing 

depot
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

05 To establish a spirit production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 To establish a tea box production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 To establish a coir or other fiber varieties 

manufacturing depot 
500 0 700 0 1,000 0

08 To establish a goods using coir or other fiber varieties 
manufacturing depot

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

09 To establish a a storage of hay 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 To establish a storage of used dresses 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 To establish a jewellery production or repairing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 To establish a tearing timber depot using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 To establish a limestone or calc gneisses excavation 

depot
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Conducting a factory using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 To establish a place for storage of empty gunny or 

empty bottle
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 To establish a cycle or motor cycle repairing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 To establish a used papers or Newspapers storing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 To establish a painting depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 To establish a fireworks or crackers storing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 To establish an industrial metal arms 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule 03

Serial 
No. 

Column 01 Column 2 

Unpleasantand Dangegrous Business Annual Value of the Premises

Autorized Work

In cases not 
exceeding 
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding 

Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.
01 To establish a mica cleaning depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
02 To establish a cinnamon, cardamom,  or fiber 

varieties  production using chemical goods depot
500 0 600 0 1,000 0

03 To establish a dry cleaning or coloring 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
04 To establish a printing clothes or coloring 500 0 750 0 1,000 0



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'10'31
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 31.10.2025

994

Serial 
No. 

Column 01 Column 2 

Unpleasantand Dangegrous Business Annual Value of the Premises

Autorized Work

In cases not 
exceeding 
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding 

Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.
05 To establish a E - book metal panting depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 To establish an oil or animal fat production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 To establish a lime stones or reef burning depot 500 0 600 0 1,000 0
08 To establish a fireworks or crackers production 

depot
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

09 To establish a shark production depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 To establish a boat creation depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 To establish a electric charging battery or repairing 

depot 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 To establish a metal welding depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 To establish a Motor vehicle repairing depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 To establish a service for  Motor vehicle depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 To establish a metal grinding with machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 To establish a conducting a Foundry Hall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Conducting a tin workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Creating body for  Motor vehicle depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Insecticide, fungicides, plant pesticides production 
or refilling

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 To establish a Disinfectants manufacturing Depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 To establish a Mosquito coils production Depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule - 04

Serial 
No.

Column 01 Column 2 

Other Business under the By - law Annual Value of the Premises

Authorized Work
In case not 
exceeding
 Rs.750.00

Rs. cts. 

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts. 

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts. 
01 Maintaining a Filling Stay 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

02 Maintaining a Hotel 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

03 Maintaining a Rice Shops, Restaurant, Tea, 
Coffee Shop

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

04 Maintaining a Bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column 01 Column 2 

Other Business under the By - law Annual Value of the Premises

Authorized Work
In case not 
exceeding
 Rs.750.00

Rs. cts. 

In cases exceeding 
Rs. 750.00 but not 

exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts. 

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts. 
05 Maintaining a Dairy or Dairy Trade 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

06 To establish Selling Fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

07 To establish Selling Meat 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

08 To establish a laundry depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

09 Maintaining an Ice cream factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a slaughter house 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Maintaining a Saloon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Maintaining a factory of Soft drinks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Maintaining a private store or any other 
Authorized Location

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Gramophone and sound operations 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule – 05

Serial 
No.

Business work Time period Charge
Rs. cts.

01

02

Tourism Industry Monthly 500 0

Prepare Identity Card Annually 850 0

10-376/3

KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the 1st Sub 
section of the Section No. 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987 the suggestion that the Industrial tax should be 
as follows within the area of authority of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha is passed under the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha Council meeting held on 11th of September 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, 
13th of October, 2025.
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THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the Sub section (1) of the Section  
No. 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, it is suggested to impose tax for all industries within the area of 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha as shown in the column 2 of the sub Section according to the value as shown in the 1st 
column. And also the tax should be paid before 30th of April, 2026.

The said Schedule

	 Column  01	 Column 02

         Annual Value of the Premises

S. 
No. Industry

In cases not 
exceeding 
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 750.00 but 
not exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding 

Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.

01 To establish a paddy collecting and pounding depot  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

02 To establish a garment industry  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

03 To establish an exercise book manufacturing industry  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

04 To establish an industry for the manufacture of pottery  500 0 750 0  1,000 0

05 To establish a handbag manufacturing facility  500 0  750 0 1,000 0

06 To establish a footwear manufacturing and marketing industry  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

07 To establish an ice cream manufacturing facility  500 0 750 0  1,000 0

08 To establish a mosquito net sewing industry  500 0  750 0 1,000 0

09 Mushroom production  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

10 Manufacture of drinking water bottles  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

11 Craft production  500 0  750 0 1,000 0

12 To establish a textile industry  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

13 Maintaining the industry set pieces husks  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

14 Maintaining coconut wood products industry and selling  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

15 Building a VIP Hut  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

16 Clock Repair  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

17 Manufacture of incense sticks  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

18 Wrapping the beedi  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

19 Envelope manufacturing  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

20 Production of ornaments using plaster of Paris  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

21 Manufacture of brooms  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

22. Wood carving  500 0  750 0  1,000 0
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         Annual Value of the Premises

S. 
No. Industry

In cases not 
exceeding 
Rs. 750.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding  

Rs. 750.00 but 
not exceeding  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts.

In cases 
exceeding 

Rs. 1,500.00 

Rs. cts.
23. Manufacture of wooden boxes  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

24. Manufacture of stone monuments  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

25. Production of papads  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

26. Fiberglass related products  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

27. Production of copra  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

28. Broomstick production  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

29. Ornamental item production  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

30. Polythene bag production  500 0  750 0  1,000 0

10-376/4

_______________________

KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Business Tax for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the 1st Sub 
section of the Section No. 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987, the suggestion that the industrial tax should be 
as follows within the area of authourity of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha for 2025 is passed under  the resolution No.08th of 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.
   

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance to the powers vested to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha under the Sub section No. 1 of the Section  
No. 152  of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, under the said Act, or the arrangements in the By - law which created 
based on the above Act, any business that will not be required to pay any tax under Section 150 of the Act, in the year 2026 
within the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area from each person who receives a license under the provisions of the said Act, 
will be incurred in the year 2025 as shown in the following schedule, and also it is suggested by Kurunegala Pradeshiya 
Sabha that the surrender of business tax should pay the tax to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of April, 2026.
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The Schedule

1st Column
Project Assessment 2025

2nd Column
Rs.  cents

Below  Rs. 6,000.00 None

From Rs. 6,000.00 to Rs. 12,000.00 90 0

From Rs 12,000.00 to Rs. 18,750.00 180 0

From Rs 18,750.00 to Rs. 75,000.00 360 0

From Rs. 75,000.00 to Rs. 150,000.00 1,200 0

Above Rs. 150,000.00 3,000 0

10 – 376/5

__________________________

KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Tax Imposition for Vehicles and Animals  - 2026

I hereby declare that, the tax imposition for vehicles and animals should be as follows within the area of authority of 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha for 2026 is passed under the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council 
meeting held on 11th of September 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.
   

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the special Gazette Notification IV 
(b) of No. 1663 dated 2010.07.16 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka made by the Hon. Minister of North 
Western Local Governement it was agreed from General Meeting of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha held on 2011.05.24 and 
published the above by law on Gazette Notification IV (b) of No. 1754 dated 2012.04.11 to fix the tax of vehicles or animals 
rate mentioned in 2nd Column on the person who owns the vehicle or animals mentioned in the 1st Column of the following 
schedule should be paid for the year 2026.

Schedule

	 Column - 01	 Column - 02
		  Rs. cts.

	 01.		 For all vehicles other than Motor Cart, Motor Try-car, Motor Lorry, 	  25.00
     	 	 Motor Bicycle, Cart, Reekshow and Cycle.           
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	 02.  	For all bicycles, tricycles, cycle cart and tricycle 
      		         (A) If used for the commercial purpose	  18.00
   		         (B) If they are used for non commercial purpose	   4.00
		         (C) Service charge of registration of a cycle	   96.00

	 03.  	For all Carts 	  20.00
	 04. 	For all Hand Carts	  10.00
	 05. 	For all Reekshow	  7.50
	 06. 	For all Horses, Pony, or Mule	  15.00
	 07. 	For all Elephants	  50.00

02. The vehicles with wheels of diameter less than 26 inches, wheeled children’s vehicles, wheel bero, the hand 
carts used for trade only in private places, the hand carts and other hand carts, not used for trade are free from the above tax.

03. Vehicle Parking Charge within the Pradeshiya Sabha Area :

	 One time only registration fee				    Rs. 	 100.00

	 Annual Licence fee	 Rs.   Cents

	 For a Three Wheeler	  700 . 00
	 For a Van	 1450 . 00
	 Lorry / Bus	 1450 . 00

10 – 376/6
__________________________

KURUNEGALA   PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposing Fees on Advertisement and Visible Environment for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the sections 
No. 22, 122 and 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987, the suggestion that the tax imposition for displaying 
advertisement, visible environment should be as follows within the area of authourity of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha is 
passed under  the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September, 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.
   

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

The decision is taken, the below tax should be paid to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha as following manner for 
displaying advertisement, visible environment within Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha limits as accordance with the powers 
vested under the statement No. 22 and 122, 126 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15, 1987, 39th Sentence of the special 
Gazette Notification IV (b) of No. 520/7 dated 1988.08.23 of the Democratic, Socialist, Republic of Sri Lanka made by the  
Hon. Minister of Local Government.

		  Rs. cts.
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Schedule

	 Rs. cts.

	 01. 	 A Permanent advertisement (for 01 SQ feet)	 200.00                			 
	 02.	 A banner advertisement (for 01 SQ feet)	
		    Less than 03 months	 70.00
		    More than 03 months	 100.00

	 03. 	 A cutout (for 01 SQ feet)	 60.00
	 04.	 All other advertisement less than 2 SQ feet	 30.00
	 05.	 For return of a removed advertisement (for 01 SQ feet)	 100.00

10 – 376/7

KURUNEGALA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Tax Imposition on Non Developed Land for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the Sub 
section No. (1) of the Section No. 153 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act No. 15 of 1987, the suggestion that the tax imposition on 
Non - Developed land should be as follows within the area of authority of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha for 2026 is passed 
under  the resolution No. 08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September, 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.            
	

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.
   

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance to the powers vested to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha by the statement (1) of 153, the land within the 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha limits which suits for a building, or paddy field,

A. The land where no any building construction.
B. The land that has not been whelmed properly for cultivation
C. The extent of the land where the building is less than half of that land.

It is decided to concern as non-developed lands where the total land area proportion is less than 1/5 and greater 
than 40 perch land to impose annual tax of 0.25% on the capital value of the land which considered as non – developed for 
the year 2026. Furthermore, the renter should be paid the tax before on 30th of April, 2026 to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.

10 – 376/8

KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Fees for rental of the property and services provided for the year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of Pradeshiya 
Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987 and terms of the powers conferred by the Pradeshiya Sabha Act No. 15 of 1987 in and other 
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Acts and Ordinances, the suggestion that, to charge fees for rental of the property and services provided for the year 2026 
should be as follows within the area of authourity of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha is passed under  the resolution No. 08th 
of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Council meeting held on 11th of September, 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.           

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.
	    

 THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987 and Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, it is suggested to Charge fees as mentioned in 1st Schedule for assets 
belonging to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha and fee for service as mentioned in 2nd and 3rd Schedule for the year 2026. 

Schedule No. - I

Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable

Rs. cts.

Refundable 
deposit amount

Rs. Cts.
01 Paid Shows/ to conduct sales and other events

*Lease the Wellawa Public Stadium for a day
*Lease the Wellawa Public Stadium for a day to Conducting friendly  
  matches
*Leasing of other stadiums for a day
*For 01 square feet per day to lease the land owned by the Pradeshiya 

Sabha 
  Inside Assessment Tax area
  Outside Assessment Tax area

 
15,000.00
 5,000.00

5,000.00

50.00
20.00

3,000.00
3,000.00

3,000.00

2,000.00

02 Lease the play grounds for Conduct Other unpaid purposes 
-	 Matches, friendly match, sales etc.

Lease of Wellawa Public Stadium  for a day
Leasing of other stadiums for a day

3,000.00 
  2,000.00 

1,000.00
1,000.00

Schedule No.  – II

Serial 
No.

Description Time Fee payable

Rs. cts.

Refundable 
deposit 
amount
Rs. Cts.

01 Renting Auditorium at Udadigana head office of 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha
For a public performance where only one 
performance is performed per day with a business 
purpose
The same performance for hours exceeding 04 hours

4 hours

01 hour

21,000.00

4,200.00

10,000.00

10,000.00
For a School Programme 4 hours 5,250.00 3,000.00
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Serial 
No.

Description Time Fee payable

Rs. cts.

Refundable 
deposit 
amount
Rs. Cts.

For paid classes and Seminars 1 hour
(Min. 4 hours)

2,625 0 6,000.00

For unpaid meetings and Seminars 1 hour
(Min. 4 hours)

2,100.00 4,000.00

For Dinner parties or other Parties 31,500.00 15,000.00

For avariety show or other performance or organized 
reception or dance for which no admission or 
participation fee of any kind is charged

5 hours 15,750.00 5,000.00

For a rehearsal Scene for a public performance where 
the Pradeshiya Sabha hall has been booked

1 hour 2,000.00 4,000.00

For any business purposes not mentioned above 
specifically

For an hour (min. 4 
hours)

6,300.00 8,000.00

For any other purposes not mentioned above 
specifically or not for business purposes (Gethering)

Day time – for an hour

Night time – for an 
hour

6,300.00

 7,875.00
10,000.00

02 Lease of Kudagalgamuwa Sub Office Auditorioum

For a meeting or training programme
Free of Charge Meeting or training Programme

For an Hour for a day
For an Hour for a day

1,000.00
500.00

2,000.00
2,000.00

In addition to the above payments, an additional fee schedule 03 charges and 10% of the amount payable for one 
day or part of the use of the Pradeshiya Sabha Hall shall be paid as a service charge

Schedule No.  – III

Serial 
No.

Subject The charges should be paid 
additional to Auditorium Charges

Rs. cts.

01 Projector and Screen 7,000.00
02 Sounds and Fixed Setup 5,000.00
03 Sounds and other Equipments 7,000.00
04 Air Conditioning (For 1 hour) 1,500.00

Schedule No.  – IV

01 Provision of Crematorium for cremation a dead body residents in 
the territory. 

Rs. 14,000.00

02 Provision of Crematorium for cremation a dead body resident 
outside the territory.

Rs. 16,000.00

03 Providing Crematorium for cremation for the clergy of the existing 
religious places of worship in the area

Free of Charge
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04 Provision of Crematoriums for cremation of the bodies of persons 
in elder homes within the territory area

Free of Charge

05 Providing Crematorium for cremation after confirmation as poor 
that the bodies those died as the Covid epidemic

Free of Charge

Schedule No.  – V

Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable
  Rs.  Cents

01 Charges for issue of Street line certificate
·	 Application Fee
·	 Deposit Amount
·	 Fee for issuing a certificate of Street Line

100 0
100 0
600 0

02 Charges for removal dangerous trees
·	 Application Fee
·	 Inspection fee

100 0
500 0

03 For Backhoe Loader 90hp – JCB meter Per hour (minimum 4 hours) 7,247 0

04 For Drump Truck Tipper (2 Cube) -  Per a Kilometer
(Minimum Distance 100 Km)

24,360 0

05 For providing Tractor with Taylor (Eight – hours for a  day) 13,920 0

06 Compactor (Ton 8) (eight – hours for a  day without transport) 32,229 0

07 For providing Water Bowser within the territory (eight hours - for a day)
For providing Water Bowser outside the territory -per Kilometer ( eight hours - for a day)
For providing water tank (without water) (eight hours – for a day)

11,600 0
   13,290 0

2,000 0

08 For Sewage Tanker
A Bowser for Indoor
A Bowser for Business Institution
A Bowser for places of Worship
Transportation for Gully Bowser (1km)

Inspection fee for use of Sewage Tanker
From 0km up to 10km
From 11km up to 20km
From 21km

Please note that the charges levied for vehicles are based on current prices and may 
be adjusted in accordance with changes in fuel prices or decisions of the district price 
committee

9,050 0
9,600 0
7,400 0

330 0

 770 0
880 0
990 0

09 Application fee for tenders of leasing assets
For Meat shop / Fish Shop
Others

  500 0
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Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable
  Rs.  Cents

10 Industrial Section
Application fee for tenders
Registration of Suppliers
Registration of Contractors
       Up to Rs. 100,000.00
       From Rs. 100,000.00 up to Rs.  250,000.00
       From Rs. 250,000.00 up to Rs.  500,000.00
       From Rs. 500,000.00 up to  Rs.1,000,000.00
       More than  Rs.1000,000.00

2,000 0
  2,000 0

  2,000 0
2,500 0 
3,000 0
 4,500 0
6,000 0

11 Application fee of Land sub division    500 0

12 Penalties charged for approving the plan for the construction of the residential building and 
construction
If the work on the foundation only has been completed
If completed the level of the roof or halfway
If the construction of roof has been completed
If completed all works according to the Plan
0 -1000 Sq.f
1001 – 2000 Sq. ft.
2001 – 3000 Sq.ft.
Above 3001 Sq.ft.

500 0
1,000 0
1,500 0

2,000 0
5,000 0

10,000 0
15,000 0

13 Penalties charged for approving the plan for the construction of the industrial building and 
construction
If the work on the foundation only has been completed
If completed the level  of the roof or half 
If the construction of roof has been completed
If completed all works according to the Plan

0 -1000 Sq.ft.
1001 – 2000 Sq. ft.
2001 – 3000 Sq.ft.
Above 3001 Sq.ft.

In the jurisdiction of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, constructions built before 04.08.2015 
must be approved by the Pradeshiya Sabha and for all constructions that were not approved 
before 04.08.2015, the above mentioned fines will be charged when submitting for approval 
in 2026. Also, the service charges imposed by the Urban Development Authority will apply 
to all constructions built after 04.08.2015.

1,000 0
2,000 0
3,000 0

10,000 0
20,000 0
30,000 0
50,000 0

14 Charges for Construction of Communication Towers/Antenna Towers/ Transmission Towers 

Service charges for coverage approval (in addition to processing charges)
i.	 Ground – based construction
ii.	 Roof top construction

Fee for issue of certificate of conformity

30,000 0

150,000 0
100,000 0

5,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable
  Rs.  Cents

15 Charges for damage to the road owned by the Local Council for the laying of water pipes

•	 Compulsory security deposit amount related to road damage or road drilling

Tar                      -   Maximum length up to 3m
             -   Maximum length up to 6m
             -   Maximum length more than 6m

Concrete             -   Maximum length up to 3m
             -   Maximum length up to 6m
             -   Maximum length more than 6m

Blockstone         -   Maximum length up to 3m
             -   Maximum length up to 6m
             -   Maximum length more than 6m

Gravel/Soil         -   Maximum length up to 3m
             -   Maximum length up to 6m
             -   Maximum length more than 6m

Carpet                 -   Maximum length up to 3m
             -   Maximum length up to 6m
             -   Maximum length more than 6m

5,000 0
10,000 0
15,000 0

8,000 0
15,000 0
30,000 0

6,000 0
12,000 0
25,000 0

2,000 0
4,000 0
8,000 0

5,000 0
10,000 0
15,000 0

•	 For the damaged part of the road or road drilling

I.	 When there is a tar road layer, for per sq. ft.
II.	 When there is a concrete road layer, for per sq.ft.
III.	 When there is a block road layer. For per sq. ft.
IV.	 When there is a gravel road layer, for per sq. ft.

After repairing the road, 75% of the deposited amount can be released only when the relevant 
work has been completed according to the technical officer’s report. The amount charged for 
road widening will not be refunded under any circumstances. Also when widening gravel 
roads, after laying the water pipes and restoring the road to its original condition according 
to the technical officer’s instructions, an inspection will be carried out. If it is infirmed that 
the restoration has been  done properly, 25% of the amount charged for road widening will be 
retained for maintenance purposes, and the remaining balance will be released in addition to 
the refuned deposit amount. If the connection pit is constructed on top of concrete, gravel, or 
tar layers, the fee will be charged per square meter (1 m2).

Similarly, when drilling through a road, a deposit amount will also be charged.

In the case of community water supply projects, when water pipes are laid along Pradeshiya 
Sabha roads, and the road shoulders need to be widened, the mandatory deposit amount 
mentioned above must be paid by the relevant community water organization. If the community 
water organization assigns the work to a contractor, that constractor must be registered with 
the Sabha, and both the contractor and the community water organization must enter into 
an agreement with the Sabha. The road that has been widened or repaired according to the 
technical officer’s instructions must be property restored by the water applicant, after which 
75% of the deposit amount will be refunded.

If a village – level community society applies for a water connection through the National 
Water Supply and Drainage Board, 50% of the road widening fee and the 

Deposit amount must be paid, and 75% of the deposit amount will be refunded afterward.

2,200 0
5,080 0
5,160 0

640 0



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'10'31
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 31.10.2025

1006

Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable
  Rs.  Cents

16 Applicatin fee for change of ownership
Examination Fee

100 0
200 0

17 For a permanent stall in Wellawa fair 250 0
18 For a permanent stall in Maspotha fair 250 0
19 For a permanent stall in Uyandana fair 100 0
20 Weekly parking charges in fair

•	 For a bike
•	 For a motorcycle
•	 For a light vehicle 
•	 For a heavy vehicle

10 0
20 0
30 0
50 0

21 Application for Library Membership

For an Adult

Charges for Library Membership
Charges for Renewal of Library Membership

For a Child

Charges for Library Membership
Charges for Renewal of Library Membership

Late charges for return of books

For Adult – From 1 – 30 Days for a Book
For Children – from 1 – 30 Days for a Book
From 31 Days up to 90 Days for a Book
From 91 Days up to 180 Days for a Book
From 180 Days for a Book

50 0
25 0

25 0
10 0

5 0
1 0

40 0
80 0

100 0

22 Admission for children to Pradeshiya Sabha Pre School 500 0
23 Per 10’ x  10’ VIP Hut (for a day)

For Transport (per km)
1,000 0

100 0

24 Per flagpole (for a day)
Per flagpole stand (for a day)
Deposit charge per flagpole (for a day)
Deposit charge per flagpole stand (for a day)
Per plastic Chair (for a day)

100 0
200 0
200 0 
200 0
10 0

25 On the days when Wellawa/Maspotha/Uyangana Weekly fair is not held , the market 
site is rented out for 01 square feet (per day)

Charge
Deposit Amount

50 0
2,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Description Fee payable
  Rs.  Cents

26 Environment License/ Trade License application fee

Fee for issuing letters confirming whether assessment tax has been paid or not, and for 
providing copies of assessment extracts

Environment License fee

Environmental protection license inspection fees are charged based on the initial 
investment)

Less than Rs. 100,000.00
From Rs. 100,001.00 to Rs. 200,000.00
From 200,001.00 to Rs. 500,000.00
From 500,001.00 to Rs. 1,000,000.00
From 1,000,001.00 to Rs. 1,500,000.00
More than 1,500,001.00

100 0

100 0

1,250 0

1,000 0
1,500 0
2,500 0
5,000 0
7,500 0

10,000 0

10 – 376/9

KURUNEGALA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing fees for disposal of Solid Waste for the Year 2026

I hereby declare that, according to the powers entrusted to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha from the provisions of the Section 
No. 93 and the Section No. 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987 the suggestion that impose fee for disposal  of 
solid  waste for the year 2026 within the area of authourity of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha should be as follows is passed 
under  the resolution No.08th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council meeting held on 11th of September, 2025.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.           

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.  
	    

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

According to the powers vested to Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha under the provisions of the Section No. 93 and 
the Section No. 126 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  it is decided to impose fee as shown in the 2nd Column of 
the following Schedule for a work regarding disposal of solid waste mentioned in 1st Column of the following Schedule in 
any place or premises within the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area for the Year 2026 in accordance to the above Act, or, the 
By-law constituted under the said Act, the Standard By - law accepted by the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.
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The above Schedule

	 1st Column  	 2nd Column 
		  Rs. cts. 

	 01. 	 For removing a piece of tree or a tree adjacent to a street or a slope	 5,000 0    
			   (for a tractor load)		                  
	
	 02. 	 The Annual fee for dust and other dry waste collected by wiping Shops         	   1,200 0
	 	 and Office Space Dried (Wholesale and retail trade, food sales, Barber Shop, Beauty Saloon)

	  03. 	 Daily fees for waste generated because of Pavement trade or tourism 	  100 0
		  (Except hazardous waste) 	

	 04. 	 Annual Fee for waste of Function Halls and Factories	
       		  (The quantity of garbage disposed of monthly)
       	 	        Less than 750Kg	  5,000 0
     	  	        750Kg 1000 Kg	   10,000 0
      	 	        1000kg – 1500 kg	  15,000 0
	 	           More than 1500 kg	 20,000 0

 	 05. 	 For Waste disposed of through excavation, construction, and demolition activities	 5,000 0
		  (for a tractor load)

	  06. 	 Annual fee for Waste disposed of from designated function halls 	
		     For One tractor load of non-degradable waste	 5,000 0
		     For One compactor load of degradable waste	 20,000 0
	   07. 	 The Annual fee for dust and other dry waste collected by wiping 	 1,200 0
      	  	 Government Hospitals (Except Clinical and hazardous waste)

	 08.	 The Annual fee for dust and other dry waste collected by wiping 	 1,200 0
      	  	 Private Hospitals and Clinics (Except Clinical and hazardous waste)

	 09. 	 The Annual fee for Other Premises (business not mentioned above)	   1,200 0
	 10.	 Fee for the transportation of waste from designated businesses	 330 0
	 	 (fee per 1 km – for both to and from travel)

10 – 376/10

KURUNEGALA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Calling for objections regarding the issuance of slaughter permits

Cattle Slaughter Ordinance (Authority No. 272)

I hereby declare that, within the jurisdiction of the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, applications have been submitted for 
licenses to sell meat at the locations mentioned in the schedule below for the year 2026. Accordingly, in terms of Section 
7(2) of the Cattle  Slaughter Ordinance, it is hereby notified that the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha council Resolution  
No. 09, passed on 11th September 2025, approved the proposal mentioned below calling for objections in this regard.
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If any person residing within the jurisdiction of the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha objects to the issuance of a license for 
these locations, such objections, along with the reasons for them, should be submitted in writing in two copies. These must 
be sent to me by registered post within 14 days from the date of publication of this notice in the Gazette.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,	
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.           

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th of October, 2025.  

THE ABOVE SUGGESTION

In accordance with Subsection (2) of Section 7 of the Cattle Slaughter Ordinance (Authority No. 272), I hereby decide 
to provide and opportunity for any resident within the jurisdiction to submit objections regarding the issuance of a cattle 
slaughter license for the locations mentioned in the schedule below. Such objections must be submitted within a period of 
14 days.

The Schedule

Serial 
No.

Applicant’s Name Current Location Nature of Business

01 A.	 A. Jude Krishantha Wilgamdematawa, Gonagama Piggery Slaughterhouse
02 H. S. Hameed Yanthampalawa Beef Stall
03 U. A. Thilakarathna Yanthampalawa Mutton Stall
04 M. H. Anwar Mallawapitiya Cattle Slaughterhouse/Mutton/Beef 

Stall
05 M. M. Risay Malpitiya Beef Stall
06 M. M. Musadik Malkaduwawa Beef Stall
07 M. N. M. Naufar Mallawapitiya Beef Stall
08 M. H. M. Kaleel Alakoladeniya Beef Stall
09 M. H. M. Nisar Mallawapitiya Beef Stall
10 M. S. Wijesiri Malpitiya  Pork Stall
11 M. S. Wijesiri Mahagama Piggery Slaughterhouse 
12 M. M. Risan Hadirawalana Beef Stall
13 A. H. M. Rasik Mallawapitiya Mutton Stall Mutton Stall
14 M. W. Peiris Kudumbuwa Pork Stall
15 B.Saman Karunasinghe Mahagama Pork Stall
16 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Near Wellawa

Weekly fair
Wellawa weekly fair
Maspotha weekly fair 
Maspotha weekly fair

Beef Stall

Pork Stall
Pork/Mutton/Beef Stall
Pork Stall No. 02

17 K. O. K. M. Pilad (New) Aswedduma Beef Stall

10-376/11
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